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1.0 BACKGROUND

The subject site (referred to in this report as the "Site”) is identified as an approximate
14 acre area in the center of property currently owned by the Estate of Wayne A. Hill.
James Oil leased the “Site” from on or about November 24, 1988 through September
30, 2009. The Estate of Wayne A. Hill property is identified as a 3.39 acre parcel
located at 903 W. 1% Street in Cle Elum, Washington. According to the Kittitas County
Assessor’s office, the parcel number for the Hill property is #263835, and is legally
described as: SEC. 27; TWP. 20; RGE. 15; PTN. NE1/4 SW1/4 & PTN. NW1/4 SW1/4
(PTN SURVEY B30/P203) PTN VAC RANGER STATION RD (ORD 1194).

The Pacific Pride fueling facility was constructed in 1999 as a cooperative effort of
James Oil Company, Inc. and Wayne A. Hill. The “Site” was constructed in late1998.
The fueling facility consisted of two above ground fuel storage tanks (AST's),
dispensers, turbines, monitoring equipment, TLS, Pacific Pride Fuel Controller, a
canopy and various piping and electrical equipment associated with the fueling process.

According to Mr. James all of the above ground equipment including the AST’s,
turbines, dispensers, TLS, Pacific Pride Fuel Controller, and above ground piping and
electrical was owned by James Oil Company. Also, according to Mr. James, Wayne
Hill, (now the Estate of Wayne A. Hill), purchased and owned all below ground piping
and electrical, sumps, islands, canopy, and fueling slabs.

James Oil's use of the “Site” terminated at the end of September 2009. According to
Jeff James, the above ground equipment, owned by James Oil, was removed in the first
ten days of October 2009 by James Oil. The Estate owned property was removed in
April 2010. James Oil and the Estate are now working cooperatively to clean up the
site and receive and NFA letter.

On November 5, 2007, White Shield, Inc. (WSI) was retained to conduct a site visit at
903 W. 1! Street in Cle Elum, Washington with Ms. Renee Hill, Trustee for the Wayne
A. Hill estate (property owner). Subsequently, WSI was retained in 2008 and 2009 to
collect soil and water samples to assess the potential of hydrocarbon releases
associated with the Pacific Pride Fueling Facility. The characterization of the soil
documented in the WSI reports (Appendices E and F) indicated that diesel/heavy oil in
the soil was confirmed above the current MTCA limits of 2000 ppm. Detailed
information with regard to site information, soil sample locations, and subsurface soil
conditions can be found in the WSI reports located in the above-mentioned appendices
of this report.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION/SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this project consisted of overseeing the removal of a concrete
pad located on the “Site”; the removal of remaining fuel product piping, vent lines, and
other fueling facility materials located underneath the concrete pad; the removal of
confirmed impacted soil; and the investigation of stained soil areas adjacent to the
concrete pad that were discovered during previous studies. DLH Environmental
Consulting (DLH) was retained by James Oil Company (property lessee) to provide
oversite of the afore mentioned tasks and to collect the required soil samples during
initial excavation and to collect confirmational soil samples once the impacted soils
were removed. DLH was responsible for taking all soil samples to the project laboratory
for analysis. The project laboratory was Friedman & Bruya, Inc. located in Seattle,
Washington.

In addition to the work conducted by DLH, a representative of Pacific Groundwater
Group (PGG) was onsite during this project on behalf of the property owner Estate of
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Wayne A. Hill. PGG also took soil samples for analysis and has provided that
information in Appendix G.

3.0 “SITE” CONDITIONS

The “Site” consists of a leveled area north of W. 1% Street. It consists of a large
concrete pad surrounded by a mixture of asphalt and gravel access roads on the north,
south and east, and graveled and relatively leveled property on the west where the
former ASTs were located. There is a cemetery to the northwest, a few
buildings/garages to the east, a logging company equipment storage yard to the west,
and an on-ramp to Interstate 1-90 located directly south. The vacant buildings/garages
to the east and the logging company equipment storage yard to the west are on the
Estate of Wayne A. Hill property. The property and surrounding topography slope gently
south/southeast toward the Yakima river. The property is approximately 2000 feet
above sea level.

Prior to the decommissioning of the fueling facility in September 2009 there was a large
canopy covering the concrete pad. The canopy was removed as a part of the
decommissioning but the concrete footings that held the canopy were left in place
underneath the concrete pad. During the removal of impacted soils the southern
concrete footing was removed.

3.1 “Site” Soils

“Site” soils are basically described as a mixture of brownish sands and gravels with
some silt. In several areas, there was dark reddish silty soil, and in other areas there
were indications of fill materials such as old wood, wood chips, and other debris. More
detailed soil data can be found in the White Shield, Inc. reports located in Appendices F
and G and as documented by PGG In Appendix G.

3.2 Groundwater

Groundwater information noted in previous WSI reports (Appendix E and F) indicate
that groundwater could be approximately 30 feet below ground level and flow direction
could be toward the Yakima River located approximately 3/8 mile to the southeast.

Groundwater samples were collected from 2- temporary wells on October 29, 2009 by

both White Shield, inc. and DLH (see Appendix F). Results of that study indicated that
gasoline, BTEX, and diesel were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits. No
groundwater was encountered during the excavation activities of this current project.

3.3 Removal Activities

On April 27, 2010, both DLH Environmental Consulting and Pacific Groundwater Group
representatives were onsite to conduct “Site” removal activities. Demolition and soil
excavation services were provided by a HAZWOPER - trained excavator operator. The
concrete pad was removed and soil was excavated starting at the north side of the
concrete pad area, then along the west side of the concrete pad area. Both of these
areas were noted in the former WSI reports as being suspected of having hydrocarbon
contamination (stained soil and stains on the concrete pad). Once those areas had
been excavated and soil samples collected for analysis, we proceeded to remove the
soil in and around the former fuel dispenser locations and the associated product lines.
All fueling system equipment had been removed from the ground up prior to this scope
of work. What materials remained were underneath the concrete pad. Fuel dispensers
had been removed only to the top of the concrete and therefore the spill buckets and
product piping were still in place.
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Green “Environ” flexible product piping was found under the concrete pad area still
attached to the remaining fuel dispenser system. This is a double-walled product and
was found to contain small amounts of free product (diesel). The free product was
found contained in the secondary (interstitial} containment, which could possibly
indicate that the product lines had failed. This free product, approximately 2-3 gallons,
was disposed of in 55-gallon drums located onsite that had been formerly used for soil
cuttings during drilling activities. Also at this time, all of the soil in the 55-gallon drums
was emptied into a dump truck along with other excavated materials for disposal.

The soil around these product pipes, including pea gravel used as backfill, was also
removed and disposed of. During the rest of the day and the following day (April 28,
2010) soil was continually removed, loaded into dump trucks, and transported to
CEMEX soil facility in Everett, WA.

After the initial impacted areas were dug out, sampled, and analyzed and after analysis
was received from the project laboratory, additional soil was removed on May 18, 2010.
The main area of concern at that time was diesel-impacted soil in and around the
southern concrete canopy footing. A fuel dispenser had been located north of this
footing and if the dispenser or product lines associated with this dispenser leaked and
the sump failed, it is likely that the leaking product would come into contact with this
concrete footing and migrate downward along the footing. The bottom of the footing
was approximately 9 -10 feet below ground level. The footing was removed and
properly disposed of (see Appendix D) and soil was continually excavated in and
around this area until confirmational soil sampling was completed.

For the purpose of this report the “Site” is divided into the following four areas. Please
refer to the figures in Appendix A to see area locations.

» Area A: the northern portion of the “Site”

Area B: the western portion of the “Site”

Area C: the south-central portion of the “Site” (this is where most of the impacted soil
was removed surrounding a large concrete canopy footing)

+ Area D: the southeast portion of the “Site".

3.4 Hydrocarbon Testing

Soil samples were collected for the analysis of both NWTPH-Dx, NWTPH-Gx and
BTEX. However, the chromatograms generated from the NWTPH-Dx analysis
indicated that no gasoline or BTEX was present, and therefore the samples were not
analyzed for gasoline or BTEX. All EPA-established sample-handling protocols,
including chain of custody procedures, were observed during the course of the project.

The following three tables document the soil sampling and analysis. Refer to the figures
located in Appendix A for additional data and sample locations.
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Table A
Soil Samples Collected on 4/27/2010 — Analytical Results
SAMPLE # | SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS
Refer to drawings located in in parts per million (ppm)

Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted

unless otherwise noted

42710-01 Area A: composite sample along NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50
northwest corner of excavation Heavy oil <250
area, 1.5 ft bgl

42710-02 Area A: 2-3 ft southwest of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50
sample # 01, 2 ft bgl Heavy ail <250

42710-03 Area A: composite sample along NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,300
the northeast corner of the Heavy ail 4,500
excavated area, 2 ft bgl

42710-04 Area A: south of sample # 03, 3.5 | NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50
ft bgl Heavy oil <250

42710-05 Area B: 5 ft east of the western NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,700
edge of the area, 7 ft bgl. East of Heavy oail <250
sample #-06

42710-06 Area B: sidewall sample 3 ft bgl. NWTPH-Dx Diesel 3,200
On the western edge of the site Heavy oil <250
area

Stock 1 Area A: composite stockpiled NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,200
soils generated during excavation Heavy oil <250
activities from samples 01, 02,

03, and 04

Stock 2 Area B: composite stockpiled NWTPH-Dx Diesel 3,700

soils generated during excavation Heavy oil <250

activities from samples 05 and 06

NWTPH = Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Dx = Hydrocarbon identification for diesel and motor oil range C10-C36
None Detected = <50 ppm (diesel range ), < 250 ppm (motor oil range)

bgl = below ground level
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy QOil is 2000 ppm
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Table B
Soil Samples Collected on 4/28/2010 — Analytical Results

SAMPLE # | SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS

Refer to drawings located in in parts per million (ppm)
Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted
unless otherwise noted
42810-07 Area C: below concrete canopy NWTPH-Dx Diesel 90
footing, 9 ft bgl Heavy oil <250
42810-08 Area D: composite sidewall NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
sample, 2 ft bgl, after minor Heavy oil <250
excavation
42810-09 Area C: below canopy footing, 13 | NWTPH-Dx Diesel 4,400
ft bgl Heavy oil < 250
42810-10 Area C: north sidewall NWTPH-Dx Diesel 400
Heavy oil <250 -
42810-11 Area C: west sidewall, 12 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel 750
Heavy oil <250
42810-12 Area C: east sidewall, 12 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
Heavy oil <250
42810-13 Area C: south sidewall, 13 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
Heavy oil < 250
stock 3 Area C: composite sample of soil NWTPH-Dx Diesel 320
excavated from Area C Heavy oil 590
42810-14 Area C: bottom of excavation- NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
sidewall sample (eastern Heavy oil <250
portion), 13 ft bgl
42810-15 Area B: south sidewall sample NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
after excavation, 4 ft bgl. Heavy oil <250
NWTPH = Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Dx = Hydrocarbon Identification for diesel and motor oil range C10-C36

n

None Detecled <50 ppm (diesel range ), < 250 ppm (motor oil range)
bol below ground level
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy Oil is 2000 ppm
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Table C
Final Confirmational Soil Samples Collected on 5/18/2010 — Analytical Results
SAMPLE # | SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS
Refer to drawings located in in parts per million (ppm)
Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted
unless otherwise noted
51810-16 Area C: bottom of excavation, 17 NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
ft bgl Heavy oil <250
51810-17 Area C: west sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel . 500
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil <250
51810-18 Area C: south sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50
excavation, 13 ft bgl Heavy ail <250
51810-19 Area C: east sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil <250
51810-20 Area C: bottom of excavation- NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
sidewall sample on southeast Heavy oil <250
corner of excavation, 14 ft bgl
51810-21 Area C: north sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil <250
51810-22 Area D: sidewall sample on NWTPH-Dx Diesel 96
southeast side excavation, 2 ft Heavy oil 400
bgl, after over-excavation of
stained area
51810-23 Area B: west sidewall sample of NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
/l;\rea B after over-excavation, 7 ft Heavy ail <250
gl
51810-24 Area A: material under asphalt on | NWTPH-Dx Diesel 190
north side of Area A, after over- Heavy oil 470
excavation
51810-25 Area A: material under sample NWTPH-Dx Di *
#24 on north side of Area A, after Hlesel i :;gg *
over-excavation eavy o
51810-26 Area A: material under sample NWTPH-Dx Diesel <50
#25 on north side of Area A, after Heavy oil <250
over-excavation
NWTPH = Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
Dx = Hydrocarbon identification for diesel and motor oil range C10-C36
None Detected = < 50 ppm (diesel range ), < 250 ppm (motor oil range)

below ground level

bgl
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy Oil is 2000 ppm

* A duplicate sample of this material was collected and analyzed by PGG and found to be below cleanup
levels (Appendix G). ;
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected during this project, diesel
and heavy oil impacted soil associated with the James Oil Company - Pacific Pride
Fueling Facility “Site” has been removed and properly disposed of. Specifically the
“Site” is identified as the approximate ¥ acre area in the center of property currently
owned by Estate of Wayne A Hill. And, the Estate’s property is identified as a 3.39 acre
parcel located at 903 W. 1st Street in Cle Elum, Washington. According to the Kittitas
County Assessors office, the parcel number for the Hill property is #263835 and is
described as being in the Northeast 1/4, Southwest 1/4, Section 27, Township 20 North,

Range 15 East.

The following materials were removed from the “Site”.

¢ Diesel-impacted soil: 1066.97 tons of diesel-impacted soil were disposed of at
CEMEX soil remediation facility located in Everett, Washington. This included soil
cuttings from previous studies that had been stored in 55-gallon steel drums. Once
the soil from the drums was removed, the drums were disposed of at ICS-WA
located in Seattle, Washington. NOTE: The impacted soil contained both Diesel
and Heavy oil range hydrocarbons.

¢ Diesel- impacted concrete: One diesel-impacted concrete footing was disposed of
at the Kittitas solid waste facility in Ellensburg, Washington.

¢ Non-impacted concrete: Concrete from the concrete pad located at the “Site” was
disposed of at the Kittitas solid waste facility in Ellensburg, Washington.

¢ PVC product lines and miscellaneous construction debris associated with the fueling
system were either removed and taken to the local dump or re-used by Jeff James at
another fueling facility.

Stained concrete and soil noted in previous WSI reports have been excavated and
impacted soils and impacted concrete have been removed and properly disposed. Any
stained soil or concrete outside of the “Site” area is beyond the scope of, and exempt
from, this study and report.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the conclusions that all of the hydrocarbon impacted soil associated with the
James Oil Company / Estate of Wayne A. Hill - Pacific Pride Fueling Facility “Site” as
identified in this report has been removed and no recommendations will be made at this
time.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for specific application to this project in a manner
consistent with the level of care and skill normally exercised by members of the
environmental science profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the
area. DLH Environmental Consulting shall not be responsible for conditions or
consequences arising from relevant facts that were withheld, concealed, or not fully
disclosed at the time this evaluation was performed.

Recommendations and conclusions contained in this report are based on the evaluation
of technical information made available and reviewed during the course of this survey.

The findings, conclusions and recommendations stated in this report apply exclusively
to the “Site” formerly leased by James Oil Company as indicated in the report and no
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other areas of the Estate’s property. This report in no way confirms that the Estate’s
property surrounding the “Site” is free of contamination. This repott is solely based on
field observations, soil sample collection, and analysis of the soil collected. Since the
“Site” was a leased portion of a larger piece of property, this report in no way can be
used for any other portions of the Estate of Wayne A Hill property. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made concerning the professional conclusions or
recommendations, except as specifically noted in this report.

DLH Environmental Consulting has no control over the accuracy of information provided
by outside consultants, contractors, and agencies and, therefore, disclaims
responsibility for any inaccuracies incurred. The underlying philosophy in formulating
the conclusions and recommendations was to reduce uncertainties regarding the
property and pertaining to environmental hazards, to the degree possible. Therefore,
the results of this assessment should be viewed as reasonably accurate estimates,
given the project limitations of the existing environmental condition of the property.

This report is for the exclusive use of James Oil Company, the Estate of Wayne A. Hill
and their representatives and the Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) as
necessary. If new information becomes available as a result of future site work, which
may include excavations, borings, studies, etc., DLH Environmental Consulting
reserves the right to reevaluate the conclusions of this report and to provide
amendments as required. This report covers the soil removal activities that took place in
April and May 2010.
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APPENDIX B
LABORATORY REPORTS
CHROMATOGRAMS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 4, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 27, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

AG At

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 27, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004289 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004289-01 42710-01

004289-02 ‘ 42710-02

004289-03 42710-03

004289-04 42710-04

004289-05 - 42710-05

004289-06 42710-06

004289-07 Stock1

004289-08 Stock2

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10

Date Received: 04/27/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289
Date Extracted: 04/28/10

Date Analyzed: 04/28/10 and 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Cz5) (Ces-Css) (Limit 50-150)
42710-01 <50 <250 92
004289-01
42710-02 <50 <250 84
004289-02
42710-03 1,300 x 4,500 94
004289-03
42710-04 <50 <250 92
004289-04
42710-05 1,700 <250 88
004289-05
42710-06 3,200 <250 91
004289-06 ‘
Stock1 1,200 <250 93
004289-07
Stock2 3,700 <250 86
004289-08
Method Blank <50 <250 86

00-0626 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/27/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004303-06 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt) Percent Percent
Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 101 94 63-146 7
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 93 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator% control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

X - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. ‘ Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 6, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:
Included is the amended report from the testing of material submitted on April 27,
2010 from the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. The sample chromatograms have been

included, and the case narrative updated.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al ol

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 27, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004289 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004289-01 42710-01

004289-02 42710-02

004289-03 42710-03

004289-04 42710-04

004289-05 42710-05

004289-06 42710-06

004289-07 Stock1

004289-08 Stock2

No gasoline was seen in the diesel chromatograms. Per the chain of custody, the
samples were not analyzed for NWTPH-Gx/8021B.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10

Date Received: 04/27/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289
Date Extracted: 04/28/10

Date Analyzed: 04/28/10 and 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (Ca25-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
42710-01 <50 <250 92
004289-01

42710-02 <50 <250 84
004289-02

42710-03 1,300 x 4,500 94
004289-03

42710-04 <50 <250 92
004289-04

42710-05 1,700 <250 88
004289-05

42710-06 3,200 <250 91
004289-06

Stock1 1,200 <250 93
004289-07

Stock2 : 3,700 <250 86
004289-08

Method Blank <50 <250 86

00-0626 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/27/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004303-06 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt) Percent Percent
Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level  Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 101 94 63-146 7
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
- Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 93 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability 1s attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

d - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

j1 - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator{) control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

is - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc— The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr— T}te sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

»

- The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\025F0601.D
Operator ;o ay Page Number : 1
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 25
Sample Name : 004289-01 Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 6
Acquired on : 28 Apr 10 09:09 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:50 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\026F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number : 1
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 26
Sample Name : 004289-02 Injection Number : 1
P ~ Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
. uired on : 28 Apr 10 10:28 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:50 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\027F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number : 1
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 27
Sample Name : 004289-03 Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
Acquired on : 28 Apr 10 10:55 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:50 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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NData File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\028F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number i o
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 28
Sample Name : 004289-04 Injection Number : 1
F ~ Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
uired on : 28 Apr 10 11:21 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:50 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Run Time Bar Code:

Acquired on

Report Created on:

: 28 Apr 10

06 May 10

11:48 PM
01:50 PM

: C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\029F0801.D
. ay

: GC1

: 004289-05

Page Number
Vial Number
Injection Number :
Sequence Line
Instrument Method:
Analysis Method

1

: 29

1

: 8

TPHD.MTH

: TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\030F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number : L
Instrument : GCL Vial Number : 30
Sample Name : 004289-06 Injection Number : 1
P 1 Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
. uired on : 29 Apr 10 00:14 AM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:51 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\031F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number r A
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 31
Sample Name : 004289-07 Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
Acquired on : 29 Apr 10 00:40 AM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:51 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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Nata File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\04-28-10\032F0801.D
Operator :ay Page Number : 1
Instrument : GC1 Vial Number : 32
Sample Name : 004289-08 Injection Number : 1
P ° Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 8
a5 iired on : 29 Apr 10 01:06 AM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 06 May 10 01:51 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. ‘ e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 18, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:
Included is the amended report from the testing of material submitted on April 27,
2010 from the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. Per your request, the qualifier on the

diesel detection of sample 42710-03 was further explained in the case narrative.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Aot

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 4, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 27, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions. '

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

AL o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 27, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004289 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004289-01 42710-01

004289-02 42710-02

004289-03 42710-03

004289-04 42710-04

004289-05 42710-05

004289-06 42710-06

004289-07 Stock1

004289-08 Stock2

No gasoline was seen in the diesel chromatograms. Per the chain of custody, the
samples were not analyzed for NWTPH-Gx/8021B.

The diesel result in sample 42710-03 is due to carryover from motor oil range material.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10

Date Received: 04/27/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289
Date Extracted: 04/28/10

Date Analyzed: 04/28/10 and 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Cz5) © (Ces5-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
42710-01 <50 <250 92
004289-01
42710-02 <50 <250 84
004289-02
42710-03 1,300 x 4. 500 94
004289-03
42710-04 <50 <250 92
004289-04
42710-05 1,700 <250 88
004289-05
42710-06 3,200 <250 91
004289-06
Stock1 1,200 <250 93
004289-07 ,
Stock?2 3,700 <250 86
004289-08
Method Blank <50 <250 86

00-0626 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/27/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004303-06 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 101 94 63-146 7
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 93 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration

range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.
vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

smd

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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James E. Bruya, Ph.D.

Charlene Morrow, M.S.

Yelena Aravkina, M.S.

Bradley T. Benson, B.S.

Kurt Johnson, B.S. .

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 4, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 28, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 004308 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Af ot

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 28, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004308 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004308-01 42810-07
004308-02 42810-08
004308-03 42810-09
004308-04 42810-10
004308-05 42810-11
004308-06 42810-12
004308-07 42810-13
004308-08 42810-14
004308-09 42810-15
004308-10 Stock 3

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308
Date Extracted: 04/29/10
Date Analyzed: 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sﬁrrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Ce5) (Ces5-Css) (Limit 50-150)
42810-07 90 <250 99
004308-01

42810-08 <50 <250 99
004308-02

42810-09 4,400 <250 91
004308-03

42810-10 400 <250 88
004308-04

42810-11 750 <250 91
004308-05

42810-12 <50 <250 97
004308-06

42810-13 <50 <250 91
004308-07

Stock 3 320 590 92
004308-10

Method Blank <50 <250 88

00-0629 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308
Date Extracted: 04/29/10
Date Analyzed: 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Sample ID
Laboratory ID

42810-14
004308-08

42810-15
004308-09

Method Blank

00-0629 MB

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Sample Extracts Passed Through a
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
(C10-Ca2s) (Cas5-Css) (Limit 50-150)
<50 <250 87
<50 <250 89
<50 <250 84



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004308-08 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt) Percent Percent

Reporting Spike  Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 110 98 73-135 12
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 96 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004308-08 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 99 96 73-135 3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 94 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

dJ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator{) control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

prt_— The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration

range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.
vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. ' TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 6, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:
Included is the amended report from the testing of material submitted on April 28,
2010 from the James Oil, F&BI 004308 project. The sample chromatograms have been

included, and the case narrative updated.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 4, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 28, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 004308 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0504R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 28, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004308 ploject.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004308-01 42810-07
004308-02 42810-08
004308-03 42810-09
004308-04 42810-10
004308-05 42810-11
004308-06 42810-12
004308-07 42810-13
004308-08 42810-14
004308-09 42810-15
004308-10 Stock 3

No gasoline was seen in the diesel chromatograms. Per the chain of custody, the
samples were not analyzed for NWTPH-Gx/8021B.

All quality control requirements were acceptabie.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308
Date Extracted: 04/29/10
Date Analyzed: 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Css) (Ca25-Css) (Limit 50-150)
42810-07 90 <250 99
004308-01
42810-08 <50 <250 99
004308-02
42810-09 4,400 <250 91
42810-10 400 <250 88
004308-04
42810-11 750 <250 91
004308-05 :
42810-12 <50 <250 97
004308-06
42810-13 <50 <250 91
004308-07
Stock 3 320 590 92
004308-10
Method Blank <50 <250 88

00-0629 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308
Date Extracted: 04/29/10
Date Analyzed: 04/29/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Sample Extracts Passed Through a
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (Ce25-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
42810-14 <50 <250 87
004308-08

42810-15 <50 <250 89
004308-09

Method Blank <50 <250 84

00-0629 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004308-08 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 110 98 73-135 - 12
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 96 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/04/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004308

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004308-08 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 99 96 73-135 3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 94 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

i — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

d - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is

an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator{) control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 13, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 28, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 004307 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0513R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 28, 2010 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004307 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
004307-01 DUP-042810-pgg03
004307-02 DUP-042810-pgg04
004307-03 DUP-042810-pgg05

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/13/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004307
Date Extracted: 05/10/10
Date Analyzed: 05/11/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
- USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

‘ Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (C10-Ces) (Ces-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
DUP-042810-pgg03 130 310 90
004307-01
DUP-042810-pgg04 240 x 1,400 100
004307-02 |
DUP-042810-pgg05 500 <250 93
004307-03
Method Blank <50 <250 91

00-681 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/13/10
Date Received: 04/28/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004307

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 005060-03 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level  Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 94 96 73-135 2
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 96 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l —More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator}é control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

T

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an

estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 24, 2010

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager
DLH Environmental Consulting
2400 NW 80th St., 114

Seattle, WA 98117-4449

Dear Ms. Hewitt:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 18, 2010 from
the James Oil, F&BI 005157 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

At

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
DLH0524R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 18, 2010 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 005157 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID DLH Environmental Consulting
005157-01 51810-16
005157-02 51810-17
005157-03 51810-18
0056157-04 51810-19
005157-05 51810-20
005157-06 51810-21
005157-07 51810-22
005157-08 51810-23
005157-09 51810-24
005157-10 51810-25
005157-11 51810-26

No gasoline was seen in the diesel chromatograms. Per the chain of custody, the
samples were not analyzed for NWTPH-Gx/8021B.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10

Date Received: 05/18/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 005157
Date Extracted: 05/19/10

Date Analyzed: 05/19/10 and 05/20/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (Ces5-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
51810-16 <50 <250 89
005157-01
51810-17 500 <250 91
005157-02
51810-18 <50 <250 96
005157-03
51810-19 <50 <250 92
005157-04 ,
51810-20 <50 <250 92
005157-05
51810-21 <50 <250 92
005157-06
51810-22 96 x 400 92
005157-07 _
51810-23 <50 <250 92
005157-08
51810-24 190 x 470 90
005157-09
51810-25 2,700 x 5,600 93
005157-10
51810-26 <50 <250 85
005157-11
Method Blank <50 <250 89

00-0766 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10
Date Received: 05/18/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 005157

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 005157-01 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample  Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 100 99 63-146 1
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 99 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

j1 - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laborator% control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.
vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\014F0301.D
Operator : KAO Page Number : 1
Instrument : GCL Vial Number : 14
Sample Name : 005157-01 Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 3
Acquired on : 19 May 10 01:27 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH

Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:18 AM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\017F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 17
Sample Name : 005157-02 Injection Number 1
™ m Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Juired on : 19 May 10 03:40 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
keport Created on: 20 May 10 11:20 AM Analysis Method TPHD .MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\018F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 18
Sample Name : 005157-03 Injection Number 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Acquired on : 19 May 10 04:06 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:20 AM Analysis Method TPHD .MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\019F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 19
Sample Name : 005157-04 Injection Number &
T 1 Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
[uired on : 19 May 10 04:33 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:20 AM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\020F0501.D
Operator K20 Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 20
Sample Name : 005157-05 Injection Number 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Acquired on : 19 May 10 04:59 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:20 AM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATA\05-19-10\021F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 21
Sample Name : 005157-06 Injection Number 1
T 1 Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
juired on : 19 May 10 05:26 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:20 AM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATA\05-19-10\022F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 22
Sample Name : 005157-07 Injection Number 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 5
Acquired on : 19 May 10 05:52 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:21 AM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\023F0501.D
Operator KAO Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 23
Sample Name : 005157-08 Injection Number 1
P  Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5 :
uired on : 19 May 10 06:19 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:21 AM Analysis Method TPHD .MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\024F0501.D
Operator Kao Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 24
Sample Name : 005157-09 Injection Number &
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Acquired on : 19 May 10 06:45 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:21 AM Analysis Method TPHD .MTH
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Data File Name
Operator
Instrument
Sample Name

™ 1 Time Bar Code:

[uired on

Report Created on:

C:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATA\05-19-10\025F0501.D

KAO
GC1
005157-10

19 May 10
20 May 10

07:12 PM
11:21 AM

Page Number

Vial Number
Injection Number
Sequence Line
Instrument Method:
Analysis Method

1
25
1
5
TPHD .MTH
TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\05-19-10\026F0501.D
Operator KAO0 Page Number 1
Instrument GC1 Vial Number 26
Sample Name : 005157-11 Injection Number 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Acquired on : 19 May 10 07:39 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 20 May 10 11:21 AM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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APPENDIX C

SOIL DISPOSAL DATA

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123



[
|

Delivery Ticket(s) Page 1 of 3
r Delivery Ticket Request: 8045979645
// =65 Bamedistion 1876048156
CETHEX Everett, WA 98213
Location: 1876
Customer, 3148688 JAMES Oll. COMPANY INC Qty: 37.36 0&/18i12010
Order: EVERETT WA 08213
903 W FIRST ST CLE ELUM R Ry
T obar, s 194 T 4
o SYERETT SO T 3|2ae 1780 1882
: PR N 74 700 33.88 37.35
PO.: PACIFIC PRICE .
. 1192508 Predetermined Tane
r‘! AQS 3 Scll [ni l&lz.'lEﬁ D\l TNI T:da-,- 1 —a-lsz 1-00
Taday Ctv: 3735
Carrier; F RC|
iy 2961256  KSH UEL. SURCHARGE APPLIES
Received: ouT 1.18 pm
Vs s pon The ebvrs T oy O A e e o et O B4 b e et Bl o et
mﬂ-:_—::_w-—wnm- men-n-n'—:‘; ) Satwrvd > e Dure [gen el i e T anta o o, of
Giiglna SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION
You are viewing ticket #1 of 4 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.
Delivery Ticket Request: 8045979647
http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif... 6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s) , Page 2 of 3

// Sail Remediation 1876048157
CEMEX Everett, WA 88213
Location: 1876
Custamer: 3148668 JAMES OlL COMPANY INC Gty: 36.68 05112040
order EVERETT WA 88213 LB #8Tons ToN
903 W FIRST ST CLE ELUM 5 143800 S4e2  £a9g
BHEVERETT SORS T M0MC 183 2027
Job#
PO  PACFIC PRIDE SRR .
Pradyet: 1192508 =
CLASS 2 SO DUMOED BY TON Today Lozds. 200
113800 Today Oty: 7403
¥

Carner: FUEL SURCHARGE APFLIES
Vehicle: 22511 KSHEOT K&S MCCANN

i 2,40 pin
Received: - v ouT 3.03 pro
%ol torem o et coe b Lan rile oy 5*“"-— e 40%“‘:‘#'-' pmro
Wuqu—qmuﬁnw mﬂl—ﬂﬂlI“MIw'm- Parer agrve’s P et e od

Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

You are viewing ticket #2 of 4 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045979651

Mocne, 5 Ferssistion. ! 1876048159

Location: 1876

Customer: 3148868  JAMES OIL COMPANY ING Qty: 4296 05/18/2010

Order: EVERETT WA D823

903 W FIRST ST CLE ELUM . e T

TO EVERETT SOILS 8 sl SR82 G274

Job - T 39580 i7.85 i3.73

Sr .  EAGER P N 85800 38396 4295

i FiC “BIeIEErined TBrE

Product 1192508

CLASE 2 B0 DUMBED BY TDA Tatay Lasds ann
Teday Oty: 115 98

5*:_“‘;‘ sost181 K FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES

enicie:

Received: iz, ouT 412 gin

comem s a o e

.—hnm—-w-‘:—n—m:_.mm "*""""’"m"*'“* REErRan RANGRIPa, RIS TR, A
Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FGR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx:start=Tif... 6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s)

You are viewing ticket #3 of 4 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045979653

Page 3 of 3

y 18760481
CEMEX Everett, WA 98213
Locatlen: 1876
Customer: 3148888 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qly: 39.08 0518/2010
Order: EVERETT WA 98213 _—
803 W FIRST ST CLE ELUM o E;‘B,m f:"‘,l_ :',‘,7’;,‘
v Bt Vg Sy ey A st e vy fe e AV vEouw
;:;"Fﬁm Soi.3 T 41040 1862 2052
ey CaCISie SR N 78160 3545 3808
N . P L VATl Vg ] ey .P l IT =
Product 1182508 , s
C1ASE 2 800 DUMDED BY TAM Tsday Leads: 400
Today Qty: 156 08
Carrler: FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES
Vehicle: —
IN

Recelved: i A " ouT 4.42
f:::v‘::!—.-ulmm--u - i et I v s 5;:-' ; iy 4 . mbe iR
T i a1y . 2 ot e rsenae) ke ot v e 11 0 reA e e, Fow et s s e 8

Original SEE REVERSE SIOE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION _

~

You are viewing ticket #4 of 4 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif... 6/8/2010




Page 1 of 1

Delivery Ticket(s)
Delivery Ticket Request: 8045995525
il Remediation 18 62
y/ 760481
Everett, WA 98213
Location: 1878 _
Customer: 3148568 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qty: 30.12 05/18/2010
Order EVERETT WA 98213 s
B MY
903 W FIRST ST CLE ELUM o to0s00  ge Jout
TO EVERETT SOILS g Dy e
Job - i 40,860 id.44 20,33
P.O. PACIFIC PRIDE N__60, 24?Mamf’ 32_ 3012
Product: 1192508 Wesght
CLASS 3 S04 DUMDED BY TGN Todlay taads, 200
AFTER HOURS DUMP 05.18 2C . Taday Qty: 57 83
Carrier: FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES
Vehicle: 2251253  KS207T K&S MCCANN
L i 279 i
Received! , OUT 7.47 aun
e e e riis ur v e IS radn __-_—;“ = T Yo tredu ::?:mm e, ey P
e L T e R T T T g S B g . s e ek S B,
Original SEE REVERSE SiDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL iNFORMATION

You are viewing ticket #1 of 1 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif...

6/8/2010




http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif...

Delivery Ticket(s) Page 1 of 4
Delivery Ticket Request: 8045752488
y A 1876047967
Everett, WA 88213
Location: 1876
Customer: 31486688  JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qty: 38.89 04/28/2010
Order EVERETT Wa 08213
: LB MYan TOR
Go QAKS AVECLF
100 NORTH OAKS AVECLFEL G 114700 5208 5735
W EYERE] | il g i o ~e A
derhdd - I aud Bau 13.086 20,45
;‘6"‘ : PAC FiC PRIDE N 73789 33.47 36.89
&ty » [ enmm‘nelr =
Pmdm;t 1192508 = are
SERV CLASE 3 8CIL HLUmbi) Bv TON - Tagay L sads’ 100
Today Qty: 36.89
Carrier: FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES
Vehicle: 2251182  KS368T.K&S M -
. £ IN
Received: & ouT 719 am
l-u:lﬂ P 830 i o L m-—utmn:.zﬁma ﬂ'ﬁ‘m , ades
T T S TR R e i o Bewoe ——
Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL iNFORMATION
You are viewing ticket #1 of 5 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.
Delivery Ticket Request: 8045752491
Hocmex = Romgision 1876047968
CEMEX Everstt, WA 98213
Location: 1876
Customer; 3148368 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qtv: 3083 Q42812010
Order: EVERETT Wa 98213 M -
100 NORTH OAKS AVE CLE EL e Pl o
e caatr G Y EGS 43,58 80.25
10 EVERETT 30ILS s o - o o
Job#: T uQ,:.'JO 17.80 19 62
P.O.: PAC FIC PRICE N_ 61 {Sptrl 27'297 = 30.83
Product: 1192508 '
SCEOLASE ¥ SO DUsPED BV TEN Toigy Loess: <&
Today Giy: 67.52
Carrier: won FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES
Vehicle: 22512 KS17ITHRS: NN
IN
Recelved: i Ut 714 am
o o oy o oyt rerepi o .mmmmfﬂiﬂﬂm"'w"mm
;m—-n_-u.anmu-n --m:m Salre vl g - B AN O 4sees i et
Trlginal SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION
6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s)

You are viewing ticket #2 of 5 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045752500

Page 2 of 4

W, 501 Femsiatin 1876047970

Everett, WA 98213

Location: 1878

Customer. 3148688 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Oty: 26,83 D4/28/2010
Order: EVERETT wa 9813 '

LB MTon TOM
gg%ﬂ;t_?ggigvs — 6 §2,100 4178  4B.05
Job# : 1 38,440 17,44 1622
P°o - — N 53660 2434 2683

P 1192508 Wanual Weight
SERV.C! 485 4 SO DUMDED BY TOM Today Lagda: 300
STEVE FORD 35 Today Qty: 94.35
Carner: FUEL SURCHARGE AFFLIES

Vebigle: 2034263 1876-1.=VERETT SOIL GENERIC
Tupd* IN 7.13am
Received: 5= » OuUT 7.29 am
Baw

Gl IS 86 MOFOAE S B k0T 512 B ohil vl 2 20K T (D1 B et

AR o3y e ud M mivary sie 0r.4 Disprabinl b et ik

v S g posl. Ontbra 4 v, Salr'y Slanmed {errs s Condiinn. Selier's Qlectalinn. 1 4. b Peffor'y Drwe Nomcewadn
:ﬂ-aﬂu-npn un‘ﬁxnmqh‘mltﬂw '*iﬂg?“‘ﬂ“mwm frapm apmrited, WS rade on fler “
Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

You are viewing ticket #3 of 5 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045752721

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/D.isplayDelTickets.htx;start'—‘Tif... 6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s)

Page 3 of 4

Yy AreT— 1876047974

Everett, WA 88213

Location: 1876

Customer. 3148868 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qty: 33.34 0412819010
Order: EVERETT WA 98213 -
100 NORTH OAKS AVE GLE EL Le HTon N
et iplnnngol G 167600 4881 5380
e T 40820 1858  20.46
somw e orea i N 66680 3025 33.34
P.Q.: PAC FT BRIGE - =
v U Predetermingd Tege
Product 1192508
SCOV CLASE 8 S04 DUMDED BY TON Toaay Loads 400
Today Oty 127 .69
Carrer: FUEL SURCHARGE AFPLIES
Vehicle: 2251182 8T, K&, M}TJ\NN : ,
o N
Received: 1 - ouT 1.16 pin
\osta piantimrt mﬁm%—rwham Yo e, e oo b
'.'-IM‘M:- Temr r Saequre §wan s O ol ereet,
Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

You are viewing ticket #4 of 5 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8845752725

Soil Remediation 1876047975

Everett, WA 858213

Location: 1876
Customer: 3148668 JAMES OIl. COMPANY INC Qty: 27.68 04128/2010
Crder: EVERETT WA 08243
100 NORTH OAKS AVE CLE EL ' . ';'600 T;ré s J:',;D
TO EVERETT SOILS il ol g
St - 1T 38,240 17.680 882
P.O.: PAC FiC PRIDE N 55 3?:0 25 *:1T 27.68
Proguet; 1192508 e
SERV CLASS 3 SON DUMPED 3V TOM Teday Loads' £.00

Today Qty: 158 37
Carrier: wepey

SURCHARGE ES
Venicle: 2251255 Wl\l FUEL APPLI
L IN
Received: ouT 1.28 g
e prria e P Gy o et ey it ook Riton o o S S plr ety ok o e e
e ﬂ-.fn- e}l ] :‘t-:‘_ rengeat o shiepnem comd Ot e pustsecn, M
Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

—. | A M _ASm— m—  —— — —
/

You are viewing ticket #5 of S ticket(s) on-line.

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif...

6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s) Page 4 of 4
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif... 6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s) Page 1 of 3
Delivery Ticket Request: 8045768203

1876047977

' Soil Remediation
//cemm Everett, WA 98213

Logation;: 1876

Customer. 3148668 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qty: 16.78 04/28/2010
Order: EVERETT WA 88213
100 NORTH OAKS AVE CLE EL L8 ~ P b
Tobdt r 27Te5 1288 1a.a8
~° - 3 4 .

N et N 31520 14.30 15.76
PO.: FPAC FIG PRIDE ~Manual
Praduct 1182508 Weight
Ssﬂ\.l C‘( ch 3 SOon ™ lnqncr ov Tl'\l\l Tadﬁ} 1 andn- ql GJ

Taday Qfy: 16.76

Carmier. FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES

Vehicle; 2251182 97, K&S MCCANN

- I 832 am
Received: QuT 7.1%3 am
Coul forex = i . e
Boves pob pae ARy (68 « ww, S’y Shraied T anf Confirns, Seiw's Qusiston t asy, md Scir's Ovcey Corvensiams
m“nmuah-mhmwmmn‘“m‘ ’

‘Original SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

You are viewing txcket #1 of 3 ticket(s) on-line
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045768206

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start:Tif. . 6/8/2010




Delivery Ticket(s) Page 2 of 3

Y A 1876047978

Everett, WA 98213

Location: 1876

Customer: 3148668 JAMES O COMPANY INC aty: 31.78 0412812010

Crder: EVERETY Wwa 98213

10D NORTH OAKS AVE CLE EL mﬁxm :'6‘);8 ::a; )

TO EVERETT SCILS G 314 8. 51.57

Jobi : T 38530 1788 1878

: 9.5

FO.: PAC FIC PRIDE N 6~;->59 2&:{; 31.78 |

Produet 11826086

SERY AL ASS 7 8NN M AdDins L TAM .,._,,3), Laade: aan
Today Qty: 47 54

Carrier \ —

Vehicle:  Z25M&1  KS235T.KRS MGCANN FUEL SURCHARGE APPLIES

. IN
Received: // ouT 7.15 am

Tl lovvy slinir "-'_“ ] v el 4 hep 1990 !’7 - v
._._p"""..-..ﬁ, s e o) hwmmnm_n— [ ""“::’f__::—j
Griginal SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODUCT LABEL INFORMATION

You are viewing ticket #2 of 3 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative,

Delivery Ticket Request: 8045768218

Sml Remediation 79 O
'Lacation; 1876
Customer 3148668 JAMES OIL COMPANY INC Qty: 32.08 0472812010
order EVERETT wa  Gazta LB ) MTon TON
¥
o o = (L EL G 102560 4652 5128
I:n# RETT T 38443 1744 1822
PO.: PAC FIC PRIDE N 64=129 2&2{}8’* 32.u€t
Product 1182508 . : <
SERY.GLASS 2 SOR DUMPED BY TOM Today Loads: 28
STEVE FORD 358 Todaymy: 79.60
Camier. FUEL SURCHARGE AFPFLIES
Vahicle: 283 1876-1,EVERETT SOIL GEMERIC  L—
Received: ouT 15,46 am
Dram wEr B NIRA L) et =22 2@ bire 2 150 who pe==== Bo= Aw tngh aBnin
‘:-_‘_‘;‘t:- amg #aaOclnary ek (hg X e Sare ""::-n-unm Buyer sgmatiel, mmmmw-
Otiginal SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRODLICT LABEL iNFORMATION

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif... 6/8/2010
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Delivery Ticket(s) Page 3 of 3

You are viewing ticket #3 of 3 ticket(s) on-line.
If you require further delivery information, please contact your CEMEX representative.

http://prdmycustomers/cgibin/hsrun.hse/PRD_LOCAL/DisplayDelTickets/DisplayDelTickets.htx;start=Tif... 6/8/2010




APPENDIX D

CONCRETE AND DRUM DISPOSAL DATA

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123






JUN-3-2016

KITTITAS COUNTY SOLID WASTE
925 INDUSTRIAL WAY !
ELLENSBURG, WA 983926
(6509)962~7542

Bill Acct:000666
HARDLINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC
taul Acct:000866
HARDLINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC

SITE:RY Ryegrass Landfill
DATE:05/11/10 TICKET#:3000978

TIME IN:12:14 ID IN:MLP
TIME OUT:12:14 IpD OUT:MLP
TRUCK: HAROL
PO:
LBS TONS
GROE8: 00 0.00
TARE : 00 0.00

NET = Q0 0.00

MATERIAL:CDL - Ryegrass
RATE: §7.00/cy

i TIP FEE: 42.00
SPEC FEE: 0.00 .
TAX FEE:_ 1.51
TOTAL FEE: $43.51

i SHANE
NOTE : Job-James 01l

i

H

£9:26 FROM:SOLID WASTE 15899627067

T0:9P67a9S8S  Pias3

ET TR XIS E R REPRINTED TICKET Nk AR AR RERAIRERRSE



INDUSTRIAL
CONTAINER
SERVICES

O 1cs-CA, LLC
1051 Union St., Montebello, CA 90640
Phone: 323-724-8507

_ 16S-CO0, LLC (Denver)

640 Baseline, Brighton, CO 80601
Phone: 303-659-5095

J 1cs-co, LLC (SLC)
2021 N. Redwood Rd., S.L.C., Utah 84116
Phone: 801-322-3529

O 1CS-WA, LLC
7152 1st Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98108
Phone: 206-763-2345

EMPTY CONTAINER

Receiving Record

. ) ,»K
DATE: _.Z

T N -
- Lo e g 22 € Oy 3

Customer: ! Drver . -

. /: ,_;-,5_%“( a
Received From: Customer No.:

Address: Ref. Doc.:

S - o e e < g e '

City: _£- D74 BRI A 2 ey f;‘ﬁ‘ é" _ -~ {Inv/CM#
 Carrier: Freight Bill No.:

55 GAL. CLOSED TOP

POLY

Tl Oms

N S
P
- ~

~
s z
£

W
iy

EMPTY CONTAINER CERTIFIC!

I hereby certify that these containers are “Empty” as required in the California’s Title 26, Div 22 Section 66261 g
and 40 CFR 261.7 hazardous material regulations, and that they have been properly prepared f,or transportation
under the regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation, 49CFR 173.29 (“SEE REVERSE").

A Y el
s S | \
Dater= /7 # ™ Customer’s Signature: I S s

Vo

Without your signaiure, we cannot accept your drums.

Please Note: hlthough our driver haS counted and described your containers, these containers will be rechecked at our plant.
" We will notify you of any changes.

Remarks:

Dater—~_~ /- A= Driver's Signature:

_ Inbound.
Trailer Leave Customer Arrive Plant Trailer Leave Plant Arrive Customer
o ad ' L o F
;o P

ClLISTOMFR



APPENDIX E

PREVIOUS REPORT
WHITE SHIELD, INC. 8/22/2008

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123



‘Soil Boring and Sampling Report

Pacific Pride Fueling Station
903 157 Street West

Cle Elum, Washington 98922

August 22, 2008

Submitted To:

Renee Hill Trustee for
Estate of Wayne A. Hill
P. O.Box 368
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Prepared By:

White Shield, Inc.
1520 140™ Ave. NE, Suite 100
Bellevue, WA 98005
425-641-7800 office
425-641-7734 fax
Email: wsib@whiteshield.com
http: www.whiteshield.com

HILL 0031



Soil Boring and Sampling Report » August 22, 2008
Pacific Pride Fueling Station
Cle Elum, Washington

—_— Y

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0 INTRODUCTION ..coiiiiniiiietniniecrieeeseetraestsse s ssetsnesess e s eseseesesssesesessesesasssssssessssensersesssssessensansas 3
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND .......cooetetrecteceeteecreee e eeeseseessaeaessn e sesesses e eenesesesenes 3
3.0 METHODOLOGY: siucuvessusnsssmsststsmsussmessnios s i ivario s i an s s fihintisiets i i V588 6
3.1 L8151 51578 BoTerst o7 LA R e 6
32 Soil Bore Drilling and SAmpHIg.......ccoecceeeriveierieiereeeeseseesceeeesessessssesesenesesessesesssessses 6
3.2.1  Soil Sampling Methods.......ceeuererrerrrenieieerereresesese et es e ereae s etesaesesenes 7
3.2.2 Decontamination Methods .......occueeecrueieereriiesecieteiet ettt ees 8
33 QUALILY CONTOL ..ttt ettt ettt sttt et s sese s s sas s saseseeesenseaeseseasnene 8
3.4 Investigation DErIVEd WASLE.......ccoccwuumeemmereessesesnessssssssssresssoesessanesssssresssessssssssssssnssssnacs 8
4.0 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS......ccootirirtrteirninisessetssesesseeesssssesesesenrsesesssesssesssssessnsenssessnsesens 9
4.1 Site Geologic and Hydrogeologic COnditions .............ccceecveeeeeoceeneeceeeeeceeeeeeeseseeenaneses 9
42 Soil and Groundwater SAMPLNE........ccouverirrnererererereisereesssseseesesressesesessesereresesssssrssseseses 9
4.2.1  Soil SAmPIE RESULLS ...ceveeieiririreeientiees ettt seeseteees s s s sresseneaseseseeseann 9
4.3 Conclusions............. et eereere e bt et aehe et s et e ae et ra e aa et eseeebaaaatesbeerseaseeseeaeeanssaensrensees 11
5.0
6.0

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Approximate Boring Location Map

APPENDICES
Appendix A - Photographs

Appendix B - Boring Logs
Appendix C — Laboratory Data Sheets

Usadailey\Cle Elum 2.doc 2

HILL 0032



Soil Boring and Sampling Repoﬁ
Pacific Pride Fueling Station
Cle Elum, Washington

August 22, 2008

[y
[>=]

INTRODUCTION

White Shield, Inc. (WSI) has prepared this report for Renee Hill, the Trustee for the Estate' of
Wayne A Hill, to document activities that occurred during the drilling and sampling of five soil
borings located at the Pacific Pride fueling facility located at 903 1% Street West, Cle Elum,
Washington (Figure 1). The Estate leases a portion of the.property to James Oil Company for use
as a commercial fueling facility. The purpose of the investigation was to determine if the soil and
groundwater have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons from spills and releases at the site.

2.0 SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

According to the Kittitas County Assessor’s Office, the site is approximately 3.39-acres in size,
located at 903 1% Street West in Cle Elum, Kittitas County, Washington (Figure 1) and is owned
by the Estate of Wayne A Hill. The Assessor’s Office parcel number for the site is 263835. This
address is described as being in the Northeast Y, Southwest ¥4, Section 27, Township 20 North,
Range 15 east. The parcel is bordered on the south by the I-90 westbound access road, to the east

by a Chevron fueling station, the Cle Elum City Cemetery to the north and a logging company
equipment storage yard to the west.

James Oil Company currently leases approximately Y acre of the parcel in the center of the parcel
for the Pacific Pride commercial fueling facility. The leased portion of the site contains three
fuel-dispensing islands with two associated satellite fuel nozzles under a canopy and two
aboveground fuel storage tanks (Figure 2) (Photograph 1 in Appendix A). The tanks are divided
tanks and contain unleaded gasoline, “road” diesel and “off-road” diesel fuel. According to the
Assessor’s office, the site has been a commercial fueling station for over 20 years. The original
station was in the eastern portion of the parcel but was moved to the central portion of the parcel
in 1999 when Mr. James leased the property. According to Ms Renee Hill, the original
underground storage tanks at the “old “ station were decommissioned and given a “No Further
Action” determination from the Washington State Department of Ecology.

On November 5, 2007, White Shield met with Ms Hill at the site to discuss her concerns
regarding the potential for spills and leaks she had observed to contaminate the soil and/or
groundwater beneath the site. At the time of the visit, White Shield observed several areas of

stained soil adjacent to the concrete fueling pad as well as areas of staining and cracking on the
concrete pad (Photographs 2 through 6 in Appendix A).

Based on the visual observations made on November 5, 2007, White Shield made the following
conclusion:

e The potential for soil and groundwater contamination was high and the best way to

determine if there is a problem would be to drill borings and sample both the soil and
groundwater.

On April 22, 2008, White Shield received authorization to drill and sample six borings at the site

near the current fueling facility pending the Estate reaching an agreement with Mr. James
regarding site access. -

Ux\adailey\Cle Elum 2.doc
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On June 26th and 27th, 2008, White Shield oversaw the drilling and sampling of five boreholes.
The number of borings was reduced from six to five because only five borings could be

completed in the two days that the access agreement allowed for drilling. The borings were not
advanced to groundwater below 20 feet because according to Mr. James, the Access Agreement

did not permit drilling more than 20 feet bgs.

3.0 METHODOLOGY

31 Utility Location

Prior to any site activity White Shield notified the “one-call” public utility notification
service of the planned activities. This free service notifies all of the public and private
utility companies in the area as well as Kittitas County and the City of Cle Elum of the
planned activities so they can mark the locations of their utilities in the public right-of-
ways. White Shield also contracted with Utilities Plus, a private utility locating service,
to locate the private utilities on the site and attempt to locate the fuel distribution piping.

3.2  Soil Bore Drilling and Sampling

On June 26 and 27", 2008, White Shield oversaw the drilling and sampling of five bore
holes at the site. The loca’aons of the boreholes (Figure 2) were based on visual
observations made during the November 5, 2007 visit, the anticipated direction of
groundwater flow (to the south), and the location of utilities and piping (water, electric,
sewer, fuel distribution piping). They were also placed in areas anticipated to have the
potential for the highest concentration of contaminants.

The drilling was conducted by using a hollow-stem auger drill rig operated by Cascade
Drilling of Woodinville, Washington at the locations shown in Figure 2 (Photographs 7
and 8 in Appendix A). Because boring B-2 was located adjacent to the fuel distribution
piping beneath the concrete pad, the first four feet of the boring was advanced using a
vacuum truck operated by Cascade Drilling to remove the soil (Photograph 9 in
Appendix A). Once a depth below the fuel distribution piping was reached, the hollow
stem auger completed the boring. All White Shield borings were advanced to a
maximum depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).

During site activities, Mr. Jeff James was present to observe the drilling and sampling. In
addition, Mr. James contracted with Kennedy Jenks Consultants to have a representative
on site to observe the drilling and to collect select split samples of the soils White Shield

collected for chemical analysis. The representative from Kennedy Jenks Consultants was
Mr. Dean Malte.

Because the White Shield sample from borehole B-5 at 2.5 feet bgs contained TPH-Dx
greater than the MTCA Method A cleanup level, Mr. James decided to excavate a second
hole approximately one foot away to the south and collect a sample at 2.5 feet bgs
(Figure 2). Mr. James also decided to collect samples from a third location, B-5B,
approximately one foot west of Boring B-5 (Figure 2) at both the surface and at 2.5 feet

U:\adailey\Cle Elum 2.doc 6
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bgs (Photographs 10 and 11 in Appendix A). In addition, White -Shield also collected a
sample of the composited soils removed from Mr. James excavation (Sample B-5-Pile).

3.2.1  Soil Sampling Methods

During drilling, the soils were sampled every 2% feet using a two-inch diameter split-
spoon sampler driven ahead of the auger (Photograph 12 in Appendix A). The samples
were field screened using an organic vapor analyzer with a flame ionization detector to
estimate the concentration of organic vapors, as well as visual, and olfactory
observations. Based on the field screening, a minimum of two samples were collected
from each borehole for chemical analysis.

At each sample location within the borings, samples were collected using EPA Method

- 5035 for volatile samples. For this method a disposable “EasyDraw Syringe®” was used

U:\adailey\Cle Elum 2.doc

to collect approximately 5 grams of soil for transfer into a pre-weighed 40-milliliter (ml)

sample vial. One 125 ml sample jar was also.collected at each location for analysis of

moisture content and diesel Range Organics (DRO). Each sample was labeled with the
borehole number, the sample depth, and-the date and time the sample was collected. ‘The
samples were then placed in a cooler with ice for delivery to an onsite mobile laboratory
operated by Libby Environmental Chemistry of Olympia, Washington for analysis.

All samples were analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO) including benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and/or for diesel range organics (DRO). The
samples for GRO and BTEX were analyzed by Method NWTPH-Gx and EPA Method
8021B, respectively. Samples for DRO were analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx.

A geologist licensed in the State of Washington was present at the drill rig for the
purposes of logging samples, monitoring drilling operations, recording soil and
groundwater data, preparing boring logs and collecting soil samples.

The geologist maintained a field log and/or drilling logs during field activities. The field
log was maintained on weather-resistant log forms. All data generated during the

investigation and any comments or other notes were entered directly into the field log or
on drilling logs.

The lithologic log recorded by the geologist during the advancement of each of the
boreholes was based on visual inspection of the soil samples supplemented by comments
and observations of the driller. The boring logs are presented in Appendix B. Materials
were classified using the Unified Soil Classification System and described according to

the American Society for Testing and Materials D2488-69, “Description of Soils (Visual
Manual Procedure)”.

The following information was logged for each boring:
¢ Boring identification number;
e Name of Driller;
e Name of Geologist;
e Method of Drilling;
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o Sampling method, depth, time, and date;

e  Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) readings (where taken);

¢ Borehole location; 7

o Detailed soil descriptions using the Unified Soil Classification System, including
soil moisture/saturation condition;

o Depth at which each distinct stratum was encou.ntered (where discernable);

e Depth at which groundwater was first encountered while drilling;

o Depth of static water level (where discernable);

o Depth of the completed soil borings;

e Date started and finished

e Project number; and

e Record of Sample interval.

3.2.2 Decontamination Methods

Before drilling, all drill pipe was steam cleaned to remove potential contaminants. All

non-disposable sampling tools were cleaned using an Alcolnox® soap solution and rinsed
with de-ionized water after each sample was taken.

3.3 Quality Control

Samples were collected according to industry protocols for the collection, documentation,
and handling of samples. Descriptions of soils and sampling depths were carefully
logged in the field, and the drillers and geologist confirmed sample depth as each sample
was collected. Boring location maps were completed prior to leaving the site to
document sampling locations. ’

Soil samples were placed into pre-cleaned laboratory provided sample containers. The
sealed containers were then placed in “Zip-Loc” bags to protect the labels and to prevent
potential contamination of the ice chests. Upon sampling, all samples were placed
immediately into ice chests containing ice.

All sample labels were checked for accuracy and compared with the Chain-of-Custody
documentation, to provide sample documentation QC. Samples were transported and
submitted under standard Chain-of-Custody protocols, and were kept refrigerated until
delivery to the project laboratory (Libby Environmental Chemistry Laboratory). The
laboratory provided standard QA/QC, which included: surrogate recoveries for each

sample, method blank results, duplicate analyses, matrix or blank spiked analyses, and
duplicate spiked analyses.

3.4  Investigation Derived Waste

Investigation derived waste for this project consisted of excess soil removed from the
borings, and rinsate from decontamination. These wastes were separated and placed into
fifty five-gallon drums. The drums were stored on site in a locked building not part of
the leased property until laboratory results were received from the laboratory. Once the
results were received, White Shield, Inc. will arrange for disposal.

Usadailey\Cle Elum 2.doc 8
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40 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The following sections of this report present the results and conclusions from the sampling of soil
borehole drillings at Pacific Pride Fueling Station Property located at 903 1% Street West in Cle

Elum, Washington. Field activities were completed at the subject site on June 26™ and 27" 2008.
These activities consisted of:

o Dirilling, five soil boreholes at the site (Figure 2),
e Collecting soil samples from the boreholes.

e Collecting split samples from additional samples collected by Kennedy Jenks at
Boring locations B-5A and B-5B.

4.1 Site Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

The site is at an elevation of approximately 2000 feet. The topography slopes gently to
the south and southeast toward the Yakima River approximately three eighths of a mile to
the south and southeast. Based on the topography, it is anticipated that the groundwater
flow direction is to south and southeast toward the river. The soils encountered in the
borings typically consisted of sandy gravel and cobbles with some silt. Groundwater was

not encountered in the borings, although the soil was very damp to wet at approximately

17 to 20 feet bgs (Appendix B).

4.2 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

4.2.1 Soil Sample Results

Ten soil samples were collected from the borings drilled with the auger. Four additional
samples were collected as split samples from samples collected by Kennedy Jenks in the
vicinity of Boring B-5. Table 1 shows the results of the analyses. The complete
laboratory data sheets are attached in Appendix C. TPH-G, benzene and toluene were not
detected in any of the samples analyzed. Total xylenes were detected in sample B-5-2.5
at a level of 0.49 mg/kg, well below the State of Washington Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) Method A cleanup standard of 9 mg/kg (Table 1).

TPH-Dx compounds were detected below the MTCA cleanup standard of 2,000 mg/kg in
samples B-3-15 (197 mg/kg), B-5-15 (947 mg/kg) and S-5B-PILE (854 mg/kg) (Table 1).
The TPH-DX compounds in samples B-5-2.5 and B-5B-SUR were detected above the
MTCA Method A cleanup standard at 11,900 mg/kg and 5,680 mg/kg respectively.
Sample B-5B-SUR was a sample of soil collected from the surface at the location of
Boring B-5B dug by Mr. James with a posthole digger and a hand auger. This hole and
an additional hole B-5A were dug by Mr. James because he did not have a split sample
from the White Shield borehole B-5 at 2.5 feet bgs.

U:\adailey\Cle Elum 2.doc 9
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Table 1 - Soil Analysis Results

NW . "
TPH-Gx Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons NWTPH-Dx
Soil Sample Sample
Sample Number Location Dats Analyzed Depth Gasoline|Benzene|Toluene|Ethylbenzene| Xylene | Dieset Qil
(mglkg) | (mglkg) |(mglkg)| (mgikg) |(mg/kg)|(mg/kg)| (mglkg)
B-1-2 Bore Hole B-1 6/27/2008| 2' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-17.5 Bore Hole B-1 6/27/2008 17.5' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2-5 Bore Hole B-2 6/27/2008| &) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2-20 Bore Hole B-2 6/27/2008| 20' ND "ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-3-2 Bore Hole B-3 6/27/2008| 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-3-15 Bore Hole B-3 6/27/2008 15' ND ND ND ND ND | 197 ND
B-4-7.5 Bore Hole B4 6/27/2008 7.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-4-17.5 Bore Hoie B-4 6/27/2008|. i7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-5-2.5 Bore Hole B-5 6/27/2008 2.5 -ND ND ND ND 0.49 [11800* ND
B-5-15 Bore Hole B-5 6/27/2008 15' ND ND ND ND ND 947 ND
B-5A-2.5** Bore Haole B-5A 6/27/2008) . 2.5 ND ND ND ND. ND ND ND
B-5B-SUR** Bore Hole B-5B 6/30/2008| Surface ND ND ND ND ND | 5830 ND
S-5B-2.5** Bore Hole B-5B 6/30/2008 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND
S-5B-Pile** Bore Hole B-5B 6/30/2008! Pile NA NA NA- NA NA 854 ND
Heavy Qil
MTCA Method A Cleanup Standards 30 0.03 7 6 9 2000 2000/Mineral
Oil 4000
Practical Quantitation Limit 10 0.02 0.1 0.05 0.15 25 40

" Note: Product appears to be weathered Diesel.
** Samples are split samples from holes dug and sampled by Mr. Jeff James
ND: Indicates not detected

NA: Indicates not analyzed

The soils in the vicinity of borehole B-5 at 2.5 feet bgs were varied in composition. In
Boring B-5 at 2.5 feet bgs, the soil was a brown sandy gravel with wood fragments. In
excavation B-5A the soil at 2.5 feet bgs was a brown sandy gravel without the wood
fragments. In excavation B-5B, the soil at the surface was a dark gray sandy gravel with
a strong diesel odor. This changed to a reddish brown coarse sand with brick fragments
at 2.5 feet bgs. The variation in the soils in this area is to be expected since it was

reported that the area was filled with wood and construction debris when the site was
constructed.

Ut\adailey\Cle Clum 2.dac
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4.3 Conclusions

A minimum of two discrete soil samples were collected from each soil boring at the
Pacific Pride Fueling Station in Cle Elum, Washington. With the exception of the area
near Boring B-5, the results of the soil samples did not reveal the presence of gasoline or
diesel range organics above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

The sample results from Boring B-5 and the nearby-excavated holes revealed that diesel
contamination above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels is present to at least 2.5 feet
bgs. The sample collected from borehole B-5 at 15 feet revealed the presence of diesel
range organics but below the MTCA cleanup levels. Because samples collected by Mr.
James and split by White Shield did not detect DRO at 2.5 feet bgs but did detect DRO at
the surface, and because the soil material at each sample location was varied in
composition, White Shield concludes that the contamination most likely is
heterogeneously distributed in the soils.

Groundwater was not encountered and therefore not sampled in any of the borings drilled
at the site. However, because the soil was very damp to wet at approximately 17 to 20
feet bgs, groundwater is anticipated to be located above 25 to 30 feet bgs.

e Notify the Washington State Department of Ecology of the Sample Results
Because at least one of the soil samples at boring B-5 contained levels of diesel
range organics above the MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels, the Washington
State Department of Ecology needs to be notified of the findings within 90 days
per WAC 173-340-300 (2)(a). Submittal of this report to Ecology’s Central
Regional Office will satisfy the notification requirements.

o Clean Up the Contaminated Soil in the Vicinity of Boring B-5
White Shield recommends that the soil in the vicinity of Boring B-5 that is above
the MTCA Cleanup Levels be excavated and disposed of. It is not anticipated
that the volume of soils to be removed would be very large. Upon excavation the
remaining soils on the sidewalls and base of the excavation should be re-sampled
and analyzed for diesel range and gasoline range organics.

o Obtain Groundwater Samples at the Site.
Because groundwater samples could not be obtained and the soils near the base
of Borings B-5 and B-3 were wet and contained Diesel Range Organics, it is
recommended that additional borings be installed to sample groundwater. At
least three borings should be drilled in order to determine groundwater flow
direction and gradient. One well should be in the anticipated up gradient
direction and two borings in the down gradient direction.

U:\adailey\Cle Elum 2.doc
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

In performing our professional services, WSI uses a degree of care ordinarily exercised under
similar circumstances by members of our profession. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made -
or intended. Our conclusions and recommendations, developed from our field and laboratory
investigation reported herein, are based upon this firm's understanding of the project and are in

concurrence with generally accepted practice. Should questions arise from this report please
contact White Shield Inc. at 425-641-7800 or 503-547-0100.

DedRled A

David R. Polivka P.G./ P.HG. Stuart Fricke
Environmental Services Manager Principal-in-Charge

| DAVID R. POLIVKA |
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Photograph 6 — Staining and Cracking in Concrete, November 5, 2007 on East Side of the Pump Islands
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Photograph 7 — Hollow Stem Auger Drilling at Boring B - 1
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Photograph 8 — Hollow stem Auger Drilling at Boring B-1
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Photograph 9 — Vacuum Truck Drilling at Boring B-2
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Photograph 11 — Mr. James excavating Borehole B-5B
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Photograph 12 — Split Spoon Sampler with Soil from Boring B-1
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Project No.:208-023-01

LOG OF BOREHOCLE

Renee Hill

Bolehole No.: B-1

Project: Cle Elum Pacific Pride Client: Date: 6/26/2008
Location: Cle Elum, WA Logged By: DRP
Drilling Method: Auger Driller: Cascade Drilling Reference Elevation:Ground Surface
Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Groundwater Level: NA
D T S |s Blow Graphic 0 |ovA
E 1 A la Count  |Log/ GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION D |(ppm)
] MoLM M N (blows AND CLASSIFICATION o
T E P P par R
H L 112 foat)
(ft) E |E
1047 Asphalt Driveway
| Brown Sandy Silt (moist-dry), some gravel, some black
B-1-2 10/20/30 rock fragments none 0
_| 1058
3" Brown fine and sandy gravel - gravelly sand
5_|
Z 50 for 6” Brown sandy gravel (dry) (some fine silt) none 0
- Z 50 for 6" Same none 0
10
= 50 for 6" Same
] Z |50 for 6" Brown sandy gravel (some silt) (moist) none 0
15,
Z 50 for 4" Brown sandy gravel (some fine silt) (moist) none 0
| 1120
_ ’ Z B-1-17.5 |50 for 6" Brown sand - coarse, sandy gravel, (some silt) (wet)
Kennedy Jenks Environmental Consulting Splits Sample B-1-17.5
1139
20_|
=< 50 for 67
_ Boring Terminated at 20.5' and backfilled with Bentonite
25_|
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Project No.:208-023-01

Project: Cle Elum Pacific Pride

Location: Cle Elum, WA

LOG OF BOREHOLE

Client: Renee Hill

Bolehole No.: B-2
Date: 6/27/2008
Logged By: DRP

Drilling Method: Auger Driller: Cascade Drilling Reference Elevation:Ground Surface
Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Groundwater Level: NA
2] i SIS Blow Graphic t O |[OovA .
E ] A A Count Log/ GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION D |(ppm)
P M | MM No (blows AND CLASSIFICATION o
T E P |P per R
H L 142 foot)
(ft) E |E
5" Concrete
. 3/8 Minus gravel
— Peagravel
none 0l
. 3 Boulder removed by Cascade Drilling Vacuum truck
5__ | Brown sandy gravel (some fine silt) (moist)
1448 Z B-2-5  [25/50 for 6" none| 0
. <] 50 for 6" Same none| O
1o
50 for 6" Same none 0
_| 1526
v =4 50 for 6" Refusal at 12, Drill pulls out, goss back down. none| O
Brown sandy gravel (some silt), (Gravel to 2"
15
Z 50 for 8" Brown sandy gravel (some silt) (moist) none 0i
50 for 6" Brown sandy gravel (some silt) (moist - dry)
1634
20_|
Z B-2-20 (50 for 6" Brown sandy gravel (slightly more silt)
_| 1644
_ Boring Terminated at 21' and backfilled with Bentonite
25_
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Project No.:208-023-01

LOG OF BOREHCLE

Bolehole No.: B-3

Project: Cle Elum Pacific Pride Client: Renee Hill Date: 6/27/2008
Location: Cle Elum, WA Logged By: DRP
Drilling Method: Auger Driller: Cascade Drilling Reference Elevation:Ground Surface
Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon Groundwater Level: NA
D T s|s Blaw Graphic o |ova
3 | AlA Count Log/ GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION D |(ppm)
[ MMM N (blows AND CLASSIFICATION o
T E PP per R
H Lt 112 foot)
(f) E |
1* Minus Gravel and fine Sand
1143 X B-3-2  [10/10/50 for 6 Brown clayey sift (moist), (some roots) none| 0
5 | Brown sandy gravel nane 0
X 30/50 for 6"
N Brown coarse sandy gravel,some (quartz gravel and some silt) none 0
_ = 50 for 6°
10
Z 50 for 6" 1" Recovery (maist to wet)
] Z 50 for 6° Brown coarse sandy gravel (some silt) (wet) none 0
15_|
12100<] B3-15 |50 for 5" Less silt (wet) none| 0.6
_ = 50 for 5" none| 0.4
20_|
B-2-20  |No Recovery
1219
- Boring Terminated at 21 feet and backfilled with bentonite
25_|
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Project No.:208-023-01

Project: Cle Elum Pacific Pride

Location: Cle Elum, WA
Drilling Method: Auger
Sampling Method

: 2" Solit Spoon

LOG OF BOREHOLE

Client: Renee Hill

Driller: Cascade Drilling

Bolehole No.: B4

Date: 6/26/2008

Logged By: DRP

Reference Elevation:Ground Surface
Groundwater Level: NA

D T S |Is Blow |Graphic o |ova
E I |ala Count Log/ GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION D |(ppm)
P M | MM N (blows AND CLASSIFICATION o
T E PP per R
H Lt 112 foot)
(f) E |E
Brown sandy gravel ( gravel to 2" size)
N 845 Z 20/50 for 67 Much gravel and cobbles none 0
5__
855 70 for 6" none| 0
_| 905 B475 |s0fore" none| 0
10
915 50 for 6" Red brown sandy gravel (gravel to 2" to 4") (dry) none 0
] 928 S0 for 5" Brown coarse sandy gravei (moist) none 0
15__
Z 50 for 6" Brown coarse sandy gravel, (wet to moist) (gravel to 2" diameter). |none 0
_| 9413 B4-175 [s0fore® none| 0.2
20__
Z 50 for 6" " [Brown coarse sandy gravel (moist) none 0
_| 1002
_ Boring Terminated at 21.5' and backfilled with
bentonite
25__
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Project No.:208-023-01

Project: Cle Elum Pacific Pride

Location: Cle Elum, WA
Drilling Method: Auger
Sampling Method:

2" Split Spoon

LOG OF BOREHOLE

Client: Renee Hill

Driller: Cascade Drilling

Bolehole No.: B-5

Date: 6/27/2008

Logged By: DRP

Reference Elevation:Ground Surface
Groundwater Level: NA

D T S IS Blow Graphic O |OVA
E i A Count Log/ GEOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION o |@pm)
P M | M|M No. (blows AND CLASSIFICATION o
T J E PP per R
H L 1/2 foot)
(ft) E |E
3/8 Minus gravel with sand (dry)
1011 X B-5-25 |3/211 Brown sandy gravel with wood fragments slight 0
5_|
X 17/20/22 Brown sandy gravel (gravel to 2" diameter) (dry) slight 0
i Z 50 for 6 Brown sandy gravel (moist) none{ O
10 |
Z 50 for 6" Brown coarse sandy gravel (wet) none{ 0
=] Z 50 for 8" none 0
15,
10303}  B-5-15 (50 for 3° Brown sandy gravel (some gray silt layers) slight| 4|
— (cobbles to 2" diameter) i
] Z 50 for 6" Brown sandy gravel (some brown silt) (wet) none 0
Driller says no water in hale
20_
1045 Z 50 for 6" Brown coarse sandy gravel (gravel to 2" diameter) (Wet)
= No water in hole
n Boring terminated at 21’ and backfilled with bentonite
25_
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Laboratory Data Sheets
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4139 Libby Road NLE., Olympia, WA 98306-2518

July 2, 2008

‘Dave Polivka
Whiteshield. Inc.

1520 140" Avenue NE
Bellevue, WA 98003

Dear Mr.- Polivka:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the Cle Elum Pacific Pride Project
located in Cle Elum, Washington. Mobile Lab Services were conducted on June 27. 2008,
Soil samples were analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 80218, Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx,
and Diesel & Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Extended., ~

The results of the analyses are summarized in the attached tables. Applicable
detection limits and QA/QC data are included. An invoice for this analytical work is also
enclosed. All soil samples are reported on a dry weight basis.

Libby Environmental, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical
services for this project. If you have any fusther questions about the data report, please
give me a call. It was a pleasure \working with you on this project, and we are looking
forward to the next opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

) N !
(/ 4 ) /, ,’l Bl ‘J,
S0 - A

y
Sherry L. Chileutt
President

Libby Environmental, Inc.

Phone (360) 352-2110 - Fax (360) 332-4154 « Jibbyenvizaol.com

%
¢

Libby Environmental, Inc

HILL 0058



LIBBY ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY

CLE ELUNM PACIFIC PRIDE PROJECT

Cle Elum. Washington
Whiteshield Environmental. Inc.

Client Project #208-023-01

Analyses of Gasoline (NWTPH-Cx) & BTEX (EPA Method 8021 B) in Soil

Sample Date Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Gasoline . Surrogate
Number Analyzed (me/ke) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mglky) (mg/kg) Recovery (%)
vlethod Blank 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 117
I.CS 6/27/08 97% 117% 113
B-4-7.3 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 74
B-4-17.3 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 75
B-4-17.3 Dup 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 80
B-1-2 . 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 84
B-t-17.5 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 30
B-3-2.5 6/27/08 nd nd nd 0.49 - nd 67
B-3-13 6/27/08 et nd nd nd nd 81
B-3-2 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 130
B-3-15 6/27/08 rd nd nd nd nd 73
B-2-5 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 32
3-2-20 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 78
B-3A-2.3 6/27/08 nd nd nd nd nd 73
B-5B-SUR 6/27/08 nd nd ne nd nd 74
B-4-17.3 MS 6/27/08 115% 132% 123
Practical Quantitation Limit 0.02 0.10 0.03 0.13 10

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection fimits.
"int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROGATE (i fluorotoluene): 63% TO 133%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Sherry Chilcun
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LIBBY ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY

CLE ELUM PACIFIC PRIDE PROJECT
Cle Elum, Washington

Whiteshield Environmental, Inc.

Client Project #208-023-01

Analyses of Diesel & Oil (NWTPH-Dx/Dx Extended) in Soil

Sample Date Surrogate Diesel Mineral Oil Ol
Number Analyzed Recovery (%) (mg’kg) (mg/kg) (mg'kg)
Method Blank  6/27/2008 89 nd nd nd
B-4-7.5 6/27/2008 99 nd nd nd
B-4-17.5 6/27/2008 92 nd nd nd
B-1-2 6/27/2008 92 nd nd nd
B-1-2 Dup 6/27/2008 103 nd nd nd
B-1-17.5 6/27/2008 98 nd nd nd
B-5-2.5 6/27/2008 Ant 11900 * nd nd
B-3-15 6/27/2008 int 947 * nd nd
B-3-2 /27/2008 135 nd nd nd
B-3-15 6/27/2008 126 197 * nd . nd
B-2-5 6/27/2008 107 nd nd nd
B-2-20 6/27/2008 100 - nd nd nd
B-5A-2.3 6/27/2008 91 nd nd nd
Practical Quantitation Limit 25 40 . 40

* Product appears to be weathered Diesel. 7
"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROGATE (2-F Biphenyl): 65% TO 135%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Sherry Chilqutt
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LIBBY ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY

CLE ELUM PACIFIC PRIDE PROJECT
Cle Elum, Washington

Whiteshield Environmental. Inc.

Client Project #208-023-01

Analyses of Diesel & Oil (NWTPH-Dx/Dx Extended) ih Soil

Sample Date Surrogate Diesel Mineral Oil Oil
Number  Analyzed Recovery (%) ( mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Method Blank  6/30/2008 93 nd nd nd
B-3B-SUR 6/30/2008 int 5680 * nd nd
B-5B-SUR Dup 6/30/2008 int 6810E*  nd nd
S-5B-2.5 6/30/2008 3 nd nd nd
S-SB-Pile 6/3072008 int 854 * nd nd
Practical Quantitation Limit ‘ 23 40 40

Product appears to be weathered Diesel.
“nd” Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
“int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

E Concentration is above linear calibration range and is an estimate
ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROGATE (2-F Biphenyl): 63% TO [135%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Sherry Chilcutt
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Former Pacific Pride Fueling Station

1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

White Shield, Inc. (WSI) has prepared this report for Renee Hill, the Trustee for the Estate of
Wayne A. Hill, to document activities that occurred during the attempted drilling of four borings
and the sampling of groundwater from those borings at the former Pacific Pride fueling facility
located at 903 1* Street West, Cle Elum, Washington (Figure 1). The Estate formerly leased a
portion of the property to James Oil Company for use as a commercial fueling facility. The
purpose of the investigation was to determine if the groundwater beneath the site has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons from spills and releases at the site. A previous investigation
by White Shield in June 2008 revealed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil above
the State of Washington Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels in a
portion of the site.

SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

According to the Kittitas County Assessor’s Office, the site is approximately 3.39-acres in size,
located at 903 1 Street West in Cle Elum, Kittitas County, Washington (Figure 1) and is owned
by the Estate of Wayne A. Hill. The Assessor’s Office parcel number for the site is 263835. This
address is described as being in the Northeast %, Southwest %, Section 27, Township 20 North,
Range 15 East. The parcel is bordered on the south by the 1-90 westbound access road, to the east
by a Chevron fueling station, the Cle Elum City Cemetery to the north and a logging company
equipment storage yard to the west.

Until September 30, 2009, James Oil Company leased approximately ¥ acre of the parcel in the
center of the parcel for a Pacific Pride commercial fueling facility. The leased portion of the site
contained three fuel-dispensing islands with two associated satellite fuel nozzles under a canopy
and two aboveground fuel storage tanks (Figure 2). The tanks were “divided” tanks and
contained unleaded gasoline, “road” diesel, and “off-road” diesel fuel. According to the
Assessor’s office, the site has been a commercial fueling station for over 20 years. The original
station was in the eastern portion of the parcel but was moved to the central portion of the parcel
in 1999 when Mr. James leased the property. According to Ms. Renee Hill, the original
underground storage tanks at the “old” station were decommissioned and given a “No Further
Action” determination from the Washington State Department of Ecology.

On November 5, 2007, White Shield met with Ms. Hill at the site to discuss her concerns
regarding the potential for spills and leaks she had observed to contaminate the soil and/or
groundwater beneath the site. At the time of the visit, White Shield observed several areas of
stained soil adjacent to the concrete fueling pad as well as areas of staining and cracking on the
concrete pad.

Based on the visual observations made on November 5, 2007, White Shield made the following
conclusion:

o The potential for soil and groundwater contamination was high and the best way to
determine if there is a problem would be to drill borings and sample both the soil and
groundwater.

C:\Documents and SetungsdpolivkaiMy Documents\208-023-03 Cie Elum Pacific Pride 3
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3.0

C Elur, Wain

lon

On June 26 and 27, 2008, White Shield oversaw the drilling and sampling of five boreholes. The
borings were not advanced to groundwater below 20 feet because according to Mr. James, the
Access Agreement did not permit drilling more than 20 feet bgs.

On October 28, 2008, White Shield submitted a proposal to drill four additional borings at the site
to the depth of groundwater and sample the groundwater beneath the site. For various reasons
related to legal actions being taken by the Estate and Mr. James, the soil boring and the sampling
of the groundwater did not take place until October 29, 2009.

METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Utility Location

Prior to any site activity White Shield notified the “one-call” public utility notification
service of the planned activities. This free service notifies all of the public and private
utility companies in the area as well as Kittitas County and the City of Cle Elum of the
planned activities so they can mark the locations of their utilities in the public right-of-
ways. White Shield also contracted with Utilities Plus, a private utility locating service,
to locate the private utilities on the site and attempt to locate the fuel distribution piping.

Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling

On October 29, 2009, White Shield oversaw the attempted drilling of four borings and
the groundwater sampling of two borings. The locations of the boreholes (Figure 2) were
based on observations made during the June 2008 investigation, the anticipated direction
of groundwater flow (to the south), and the location of utilities and piping (water,
electric, sewer, fuel distribution piping). They were also placed in areas anticipated to

have the potential for the highest concentration of contaminants.

The drilling was conducted by using a hollow-stem auger drill rig operated by Cascade
Drilling of Woodinville, Washington at the locations shown in F igure 2. At boring B-
6W, located at the southern edge of the property, groundwater was encountered at a depth
of approximately 30 feet bgs. Because of the gravel encountered beneath the site, drilling
was difficult. At boring locations B-1W, B-5W, the boreholes could not be advanced to
groundwater at the target depth of 30 feet bgs. Several attempts were made at each of
those two locations and the deepest depth obtainable was 17 feet bgs.

During site activities, Mr. Jeff James was present to observe the drilling and sampling. In
addition, Mr. James contracted with DLH Environmental to have a representative on site
to observe the drilling and to collect duplicate samples of the water White Shield
collected for chemical analysis. The representative from DLH Environmental was Ms
Donna Hewitt.

3.2.1 Water Sampling Methods

At borings B-6 W and B-1W, the soils were sampled for lithologic description
every 2V feet using a two-inch diameter split-spoon sampler driven ahead of the
auger. The soil at borings B-3W and B-5W were not sampled because the nature
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3.2.2

Cle Elum, Washing

of the soils was consistent across the site and because the borings were adjacent
to previous soil borings where soils had been sampled for chemical analysis.

At each location where groundwater was encountered, a temporary PVC well
was constructed within the auger and the auger pulled up slightly to reveal the
well screen. The well was constructed of 2-inch diameter PVC 0.010-inch slot
screen and solid riser pipe. To assist with the filtering of suspended solids within
the temporary well sand was placed around the outside of the screen. In an
attempt to remove silt, the influence of drilling, and yield a representative sample
of the groundwater, each well was initially purged using a disposable bailer.

This was followed by purging using a peristaltic pump and tubing lowered down
the well casing. The water in boring B-6W appeared to clear during purging;
however, the water in boring B-3W did not. This may be a result of a differing
amount of finer grained soils at that location. Based on the analytical results
discussed below, the suspended sediment in the water from the well did not have
an effect on the representativeness sample.

After purging, the groundwater from each of the two borings was sampled by
filling clean laboratory provided bottles using the peristaltic pump and
polyethylene tubing that was dedicated to each boring. The sample bottles
consisted of one 1-liter amber bottle and two 40-milliliter vials for each sample.

Each sample was labeled with the borehole number and the date and the time, the
sample was collected. After sampling, the samples were placed in a cooler with
ice for delivery to the analytical laboratory (Libby Environmental Chemistry of
Olympia, Washington) for analysis. At boring B-6W a second set of sample

bottles were collected as a “blind” duplicate sample and labeled B-2W.

All samples were analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO) including
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene And Xylenes (BTEX) and/or for diesel range
organics (DRO). The samples for GRO and BTEX were analyzed by Method
NWTPH-Gx and EPA Method 8021B, respectively. Samples for DRO were
analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx.

A geologist licensed in the State of Washington was present at the drill rig for the
purposes of logging samples, monitoring drilling operations, recording soil and
groundwater data, preparing boring logs, and collecting water samples. The
geologist maintained a field log and/or drilling logs during field activities.

The lithologic log recorded by the geologist during the advancement of each of
the boreholes was based on visual inspection of the soil samples supplemented by
comments and observations of the driller.

Decontamination Methods

Prior to drilling, all drill pipe was steam cleaned to remove potential
contaminants. All non-disposable sampling tools were cleaned using an
Alcolnox® soap solution and rinsed with de-ionized water.

ingsdpolivkaiMy Documents208-023-03 Cle Elum Pacific Pride 7
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4.0

Cle Elum, ashin

3.3

34

ton

Quality Control

Samples were collected according to industry protocols for the collection, documentation,
and handling of samples. In the field:

e Each boring was purged in an attempt to remove silt, the influence of drilling,
and yield a representative sample of the groundwater

o Samples were collected using dedicated tubing to prevent potential cross-
contamination,

e Samples were placed into pre-cleaned laboratory provided sample containers.

e A “blind” duplicate sample was collected to check laboratory precision. Boring
location maps were completed prior to leaving the site to document sampling
locations.

e Samples were placed immediately into ice chests containing ice.

All sample labels were checked for accuracy and compared with the Chain-of-Custody
documentation to provide sample documentation QC. Samples were transported and
submitted under standard Chain-of-Custody protocols, and were kept refrigerated until
delivery to the project laboratory (Libby Environmental Chemistry Laboratory). The
laboratory provided standard QA/QC, which included: surrogate recoveries for each
sample, method blank results, duplicate analyses, matrix or blank spiked analyses, and
duplicate spiked analyses.

Investigation Derived Waste

Investigation derived waste for this project consisted of excess soil removed from the
borings, purge water from purging the borings, and rinsate from decontamination. These
wastes were separated and placed into fifty-five gallon drums. The drums were stored on
site until laboratory results were received from the laboratory. Once the results were
received, White Shield, Inc. arranged for disposal.

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The following sections of this report present the results and conclusions from the sampling of
groundwater from two borings at the former Pacific Pride Fueling Station Property located at 903
1¥ Street West in Cle Elum, Washington. Field activities were completed at the subject site on
October 29, 2009. These activities consisted of:

4.1

e Attempting to drill, four boreholes to groundwater at the site (Figure 2),
e Collecting water samples from two of the boreholes.

Site Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

The site is at an elevation of approximately 2000 feet. The topography slopes gently to
the south and southeast toward the Yakima River approximately three eighths of a mile to
the south and southeast. Based on the topography.. it is anticipated that the groundwiatar
flow direction is to south and southeast toward the river. The soils encountered in the -
borings typically consisted of sandy gravel and cobbles with some silt. Because of the
gravel and cobbles, and the dlfﬁcult drlling two bormgs could be advanced to
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Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling Report
Former Pacific Pride Fueling Station
Cle Elum, Washington

November 30, 2009

groundwater (borings B-3W and B-6W). Groundwater was measured at 29.31 feet bgs in
boring B-6W and at 27.40 feet bgs in boring B-3W.

4.2 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

4.2.1 Groundwater Sample Results

Three groundwater samples were collected from the borings drilled with the
auger. One sample was a “blind” duplicate at boring B-6W. One sample was
collected from near the southern most portion of the property in what was
anticipated to be in a direction down-gradient from the former activities at the
site. The second sample was collected near a former satellite fueling station and
the aboveground fuel storage tanks (Figure 2). Table 1 shows the results of the

analyses. The complete laboratory data sheets are attached in Appendix A.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the samples analyzed.

Table 1 — Groundwater Analysis Results

NWG‘Z(PH' Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons NWTPH-Dx
Soil Sample Sample
Sample Number Location Bate Analyzed Depth Gasoline B?‘r;ze Toluene |Ethylbenzene|Xylene Diesel (ug/l)
(ugh) | | (ughl) {uall) (uall) g
{ugiy
B-6W Borehole B-6W 11/02/2009 30' ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2W Borehole B-6W 11/02/2009 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-3wW Borehole B-3W 11/02/2009 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MTCA Method A Cleanup Standards 800/1000* 5 1,000 700 1,000 500
Practical Quantitation Limit 100 1 2 1 3 200

Sample B-2W is a blind duplicate of Sample B-6W
ND: Indicates not detected

For TPH Gasoline, 800 ug/l is the cleanup standard if benzene is present; 1000 ug/l is the standard if benzene is not present

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, White Shield concludes that groundwater beneath the
former Pacific Pride Fueling Station in Cle Elum, Washington occurs at a depth of approximately
30 feet bgs with an apparent flow direction to the south. Groundwater samples collected from
two locations where contamination was most likely to be found at the site (down-gradient of the
activities at the site and near the former aboveground fuel storage tanks) did not reveal the
presence of gasoline or diesel range organics in the groundwater beneath the site.

CaDocuments and SettingsidpolivkaiMy Documentsi208-023-03 Cle Eilum Pacific Pride
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Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling Report November 30, 2009
Former Pacific Pride Fueling Station

Based on the sample results, it is White Shield’s opinion that unless additional information is
discovered indicating potential groundwater contamination, no further action is needed regarding
groundwater at the site.

6.0  LIMITATIONS

In performing our professional services, WSI uses a degree of care ordinarily exercised under
similar circumstances by members of our profession. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made
or intended. Our conclusions and recommendations, developed from our field and laboratory
investigation reported herein, are based upon this firm's understanding of the project and are in
concurrence with generally accepted practice. Should questions arise from this report please
contact White Shield Inc. at 253-867-6070 or 503-547-0100.

Do dRRed, e A

David R. Polivka P.G./ P.HG. Stuart Fricke
Environmental Services Manager Principal-in-Charge

|_DAVIDR POLIVKA |
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;. Libby Environmental, Inc.

4139 Libby Road N.E., Olympia, WA 9830()-»3518

November §, 2009

Dave Polivka

White Shield, Inc.

23412 68" Avenue South
Kent, WA 98032

Dear Mr. Polivka:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the Pacific Pride Project located in
Cle Elum, Washington. Water samples were analyzed for Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx and
BTEX by EPA Method 8260B and Diesel by NWTPH-Dx on November 2, 2009.

The results of the analyses are summarized in the attached tables. Applicable
detection limits and QA/QC data are included. An invoice for this analytical work is
included.

Libby Environmental, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical
services for this project. If you have any further questions about the data report, please
give me a call. It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we are looking
forward to the next opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

\/)L‘) 4 Uﬁlf\,/-/%

Sherry L. Chilcutt
President
Libby Environmental, Inc.

hone (360) 352-2110  Fax (360) 352-4154 » libbyenv(@aol.com



LIBBY ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY

1
4
g PACIFIC PRIDE PROJECT
Cle Elum, WA
Whiteshield
Client Project #208-023-02
Libby Project No.L091031-1

Analyses of Gasoline (NWTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA Method 8021B) in Water

‘ Sample Date Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes Gasoline Surrogate

Number Analyzed (ug/h) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) Recovery (%)

L Method Blank 11/2/09 nd nd nd nd nd 105
LCS 11/2/09 98% 102% 109
B-6W 11/2/09 nd nd nd nd nd 108
B-2W 11/2/09 nd nd nd nd nd 109
B-3W 11/2/09 nd nd nd nd nd 117
Trip Blank 11/2/09 nd nd nd nd nd 125
Trip Blank dup ~ 11/2/09 nd ad nd nd nd 112
MS 11/2/09 98% 102% 107
Practical Quantitation Limit 1 2 1 3 100

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROGATE (Trifluorotoluene): 65% TO 135%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Deanna M. Donovan

EE 2

J



L
i

- orm— -; Py -vmm

LIBBY ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTRY LABORATORY

PACIFIC PRIDE PROJECT
Cle Elum, Washington
White Shield Inc.

Client Project #208-023-02
Libby Project No.L091031-1

Analyses of Diesel (NWTPH-Dx) in Water

Sample Date Surrogate Diesel
Number Analyzed Recovery (%) (ug/)
Method Blank 11/2/2009 102 nd
B-6W 11/2/2009 100 nd
B-2W 11/2/2009 97 nd
B-3W 11/2/2009 101 nd
Trip Blank 11/2/2009 106 nd
B-6W Dup. 11/2/2009 95 nd
Practical Quantitation Limit 200

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interference prevents determination.

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROGATE (2-F Biphenyl): 65% TO 135%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Athanasius Shaw
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APPENDIX G
PACIFIC GROUNDWATER GROUP

SAMPLING, ANALYSIS AND
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA 2010

DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 206-632-3123



Page 1 of 1

Subj: FW: James Oil results
Date: 5/26/2010 2:16:17 P.M. Pacific Daylight Time
From: janet@PGWG.COM

To: Dihenvironmental@aol.com, jamesoil.jeff@skynetbb.com
CC: inger@PGWG.COM
Hi, Donna.

Please find attached our analytical results for the most recent cleanup at James Qil. According to Inger, sample
.PGG-07 is the split sample for your sample 51810-25. | understand that the sample is primarily hard-packed
gravel, roadbase. So, it makes sense that sample variability is high because only the fines can be collected as
sample and, further, only fines are analyzed by the lab. It is likely a nonissue because the PGG result illustrates
that the roadbase material does not exceed, even if it was considered "soil" and therefore subject to the cleanup
level. On other sites, my Ecology site managers have stated that soil cleanup levels do not apply to roadbase.

The reason we called Mike Erdahl was to find out if 51810-25 would benefit from silica gel cleanup to remove
biogenic hydrocarbons. Based on a visual look, he thinks not. So, | am wondering how to handle your one
exceedance. You could consider referring to our sample and state the following logic:

1. the material is roadbase, so MTCA soil cleanup levels may not apply
2. the material is compacted gravel, so any analysis of it is biased low because only fines could be sampled or

analyzed
3. the second sample of the same material does not exceed the cleanup level indicating the exceeding
concentration is not confirmed

The above logic is probably sufficient to address the analytical result. We could, though, do more such as:

1. do silica gel cleanup and reanalyze
2. analyze another aliquot of the sample to re-confirm

Your thoughts? | know your conceptual model is that this sample was collected outside of James Oil's fueling,
traffic, and parking areas, but | was wondering how you intend to address this exceedance in your report.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards,
Janet Knox LG | Principal Environmental Geochemist | Pacific Groundwater Group | (206) 329-0141 | www.pgwg.com

Wednesday, June 16, 2010 AOL: Dlhenvironmental



James E. Bruya, Ph.D.

Charlene Morrow, M.S.

Yelena Aravkina, M.S.

Bradley T. Benson, B.S.

Kurt Johnson, B.S.

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 24, 2010

Janet Knox, Project Manger
Pacific Groundwater Group
2377 Eastlake Ave East
Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Ms. Knox:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 20, 2010 from
the James Qil, F&BI 005188 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
PGG0524R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 20, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Pacific Groundwater Group James Oil, F&BI 005188 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Pacific Groundwater Group
005188-01 051810-PGGO06
005188-02 051810-PGGO7
005188-03 051810-PGGO08

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10

Date Received: 05/20/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188
Date Extracted: 05/21/10

Date Analyzed: 05/21/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Cas) (C25-Csp) (Limit 50-150)
051810-PGGO7 130 x 380 97
005188-02
Method Blank <50 <250 91

00-0788 MB2



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10
Date Received: 05/20/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 005186-03 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent
Reporting ~ Spike Sample Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 96 105 63-146 9
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike  Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended  mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 95 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may
not provide feliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

i% - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with
the quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

ir - The rpd result in laboratory control sam(iale associated with the analyte is out of control limits.
he reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.

¢ — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should
e considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered
an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument
calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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DRAFT
Date of Report: 05/25/10
Date Received: 05/20/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188
Date Extracted: 05/25/10
Date Analyzed: 05/25/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

, Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-Ca3s) (Limit 50-150)
051810-PGG06 <50 <250 92
005188-01
051810-PGG08 <50 <250 87

005188-03

Method Blank <50 <250 92
00-0798 MB2
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Subj: James Oil - PGG related figure/lab reports.
Date: 6/7/2010 4:03:34 P.M. Pacific Daylight Time
From: inger@PGWG.COM

To: Dlhenvironmental@aol.com
CC: janet@PGWG.COM, jamesoil.jeff@skynetbb.com
Hi Donna —

Janet asked me to email you an internal figure we've generated, brief descriptions of sample locations (I think this
is a repeat of information you already have), and copies of our analytical results (which | believe you also already
have). Regardless, here it is in one package.

The following bullets summarize analytical results of the soil samples collected by PGG at the James Qil site. All
samples were “splits” with DLH samples with the exception of sample 42810-PGG01. Analytical results are
attached. A draft site figure that presents the approximate sample locations is also attached.

‘Donna — for my reference I've included DLH sample locations (from a figure you provided earlier on plus
observations on May 18, 2010) — but | think | may be missing one floor sample location from the south-east
corner. On,the figure “Phase 1 Excavation” is the excavation in April; Phase 2 is the excavation in May 2010.

Sample 42810-PGG01
e Soil sample collected near the south canopy piling at a depth of about 3 feet BEFORE further soil was
excavated in this area. This sample represents soil that was observed to “flow” out of the side of the partial
excavation at the end of April 27, 2010 site work. Further soil was excavated from this area on April 28,

2010 and May 18, 2010.

Sample 42810-PGGO02 (split with DLH)

e Sample collected from the south canopy piling excavation after the limits of excavation in this area had
been reached on April 28, 2010. Specifically, soil sample collected near the bottom of the east sidewall of
the excavation in this area. Further excavation did not occur in this area after the sample was collected on
April 28, 2010; however, the excavation was deepened and re-sampled on May 18, 2010.

Sample 42810-PGGO03 (split with DLH)
e Soil sample collected near the “B5 area” where stained soil had been observed and documented in earlier
White Shield reports. Specifically, this soil sample was collected from the floor of the excavation in the
unpaved area south-east of the former concrete slab. Further excavation did not occur in this area after the

sample was collected on April 28, 2010.

Sample 42810-PGG04 (split with DLH)

e Soil sample collected near the “B5 area” where stained soil had been observed and documented in earlier
White Shield reports. Specifically, this soil sample was collected from the south sidewall of the excavation
in the unpaved area south-east of the former concrete slab. Further excavation did not occur in this area
after the sample was collected on April 28, 2010; however additional excavation and re-sampling in this

area occurred on May 18, 2010.

Sample 42810-PGGO05 (split with DLH)

e Soil sample collected near the south-western area of the former concrete pad in an area where the former
concrete pad met the asphalt driveway. Stained soil was visible when concrete and asphalt were removed
from this area so additional soil was removed. The soil sample was collected from the floor of the
excavation. Further excavation did not occur in this area after the sample was collected on April 28, 2010.

Sample 051810-PGGO06 (split with DLH)
e Soil sample collected from the north-east sidewall following re-excavation in the vicinity of DLH#3 on May

18, 2010. Specifically, the soil sample was collected from soil underlying the asphalt.
Sample 051810-PGGO07 (split with DLH)

e Soil sample collected from the north-east sidewall following re-excavation in the vicinity of DLH#3 on May
18, 2010. Specifically, the soil sample was collected from the gray layer.

Wednesday, June 16, 2010 AOL: Dlhenvironmental



Page 2 of 2

Sample 051810-PGGO08 (split with DLH)
e Soil sample collected from the north-east sidewall following re-excavation in the vicinity of DLH#3 on May
18, 2010. Specifically, the soil sample was collected beneath the gray layer.
Inger

Inger Jackson | Hydrogeologist | Pacific Groundwater Group | (206) 329-0141

Wednesday, June 16, 2010 AOL: Dlhenvironmental
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Yelena Aravkina, ML.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

May 24, 2010

Janet Knox, Project Manger
Pacific Groundwater Group
2377 Eastlake Ave East
Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Ms. Knox:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 20, 2010 from
the James Qil, F&BI 005188 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
PGG0524R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 20, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Pacific Groundwater Group James Oil, F&BI 005188 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Pacific Groundwater Group
005188-01 051810-PGGO06
005188-02 051810-PGGO7
005188-03 051810-PGGO08

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10

Date Received: 05/20/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188
Date Extracted: 05/21/10

Date Analyzed: 05/21/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Qil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Cas) (Cas5-Csp) (Limit 50-150)
051810-PGGO7 130 x 380 97
005188-02
Method Blank <50 <250 91

00-0788 MB2



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/24/10
Date Received: 05/20/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 005186-03 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent
Reporting  Spike Sample Recovery  Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 96 105 63-146 9
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike  Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended  mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 95 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1l — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhormogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

i% - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with
the quantitation of the analyte. -

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jlg - The rpd result in laboratory control sam&)le associated with the analyte is out of control limits.
he reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.

¢ — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should
e considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered
an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument
calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D.
Charlene Morrow, ML.S.
Yelena Aravkina, M.S.
Bradley T. Benson, B.S.
Kurt Johnson, B.S.

May 26, 2010

Janet Knox, Project Manger
Pacific Groundwater Group
2377 Eastlake Ave East
Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Ms. Knox:

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on May 20,
2010 from the James Oil, F&BI 005188 project. There are 4 pages included in this

report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you

should have any questions.
Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c: Inger Jackson
PGG0526R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 20, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Pacific Groundwater Group James Oil, F&BI 005188 project.
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Pacific Groundwater Group
005188-01 051810-PGGO06
005188-02 051810-PGGO7
005188-03 051810-PGGO08

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/26/10

Date Received: 05/20/10

Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188
Date Extracted: 05/25/10

Date Analyzed: 05/25/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate

Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory 1D (C10-C25) (C25-Css) (Limit 50-150)
051810-PGGO06 <50 <250 92
005188-01

051810-PGGO08 <50 <250 87
005188-03

Method Blank <50 <250 92

00-0798 MB2



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/26/10
Date Received: 05/20/10
Project: James Oil, F&BI 005188

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 005194-04 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting  Spike Sample Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 97 98 73-135 1
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 98 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ill?n - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with
the quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

ir - The rpd result in laboratory control sam(fle associated with the analyte is out of control limits.
he reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be conSidered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.

¢ — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should
e considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered
an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument
calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D.
Charlene Morrow, M.S.
Yelena Aravkina, M.S.
Bradley T. Benson, B.S.
Kurt Johnson, B.S.

May 7, 2010

Janet Knox, Project Manger
Pacific Groundwater Group
2377 Eastlake Ave East
Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Ms. Knox:

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 29, 2010 from
the James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318 project. There are 6 pages included in this
report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.
If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our

offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you

should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
PGG0507R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 29, 2010 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Pacific Groundwater Group James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Pacific Groundwater Group
004318-01 42810-PGGO1
004318-02 42810-PGGO02
004318-03 42810-PGGO03
004318-04 42810-PGG04
004318-05 42810-PGGO05

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/07/10
Date Received: 04/29/10
Project: James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318
Date Extracted: 04/30/10
Date Analyzed: 05/03/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Qil Range (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (C10-Cas) (Ca5-Css) (Limit 50-150)
42810-PGGO1 4,000 900 98
004318-01
42810-PGGO02 <50 <250 95
00431802 )
42810-PGGO05 <50 <250 95
004318-05
Method Blank <50 <250 97

00-0627 MB2



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/07/10

Date Received: 04/29/10

Project: James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318
Date Extracted: 04/30/10

Date Analyzed: 05/03/10

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Sample ID
Laboratory ID

42810-PGGO3

004318-03

42810-PGG0O4

004318-04

Method Blank

00-0627 MB2

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx
Sample Extracts Passed Through a
Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogate
Diesel Range Motor Qil Range (% Recovery)
(C10-C2s) (C25-Cse) (Limit 50-150)
540 1,400 86
380 x 2,200 89
<50 <250 102



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/07/10
Date Received: 04/29/10
Project: James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004274-06 (Matrix Spike)

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent
Reporting ~ Spike Sample Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 96 92 63-146 4
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended  mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 96 79-144



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/07/10
Date Received: 04/29/10
Project: James Oil JK1001.02, F&BI 004318

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 004274-06 (Matrix Spike) Silica Gel

(Wet wt)  Percent Percent

Reporting  Spike Sample  Recovery Recovery  Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 98 99 73-135 1
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel

Percent

Reporting Spike  Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 95 74-139



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal réporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

i% - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with
the quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jlg - The rpd result in laboratory control sam&)le associated with the analyte is out of control limits.
he reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.

gc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should
e considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered
an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument
calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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Operator ay Page Number 1
Instrument GCH#4 Vial Number 26
Sample Name : 004318-01 Injection Number 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 5
Acquired on : 03 May 10 08:14 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
Report Created on: 04 May 10 01:25 PM Analysis Method TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\05-03-10\029F0501.D
Operator :ay Page Number 1
Instrument : GC#4 Vial Number : 29
Sample Name : 004318-03 sg Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line s b
Acquired on : 03 May 10 09:34 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH

Report Created on: 04 May 10 01:25 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH
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